
Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
Institutional Profile 2010-11 

[0618] UPR - Mayaguez 

A. General Information 

Notes 

 

Data on File 
(as of 4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-11)

Institution Name UPR - Mayaguez UPR - Mayaguez

Address P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681

P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681

Telephone 787 832 4040 787 832 4040

Fax 787 834 3031 787 834 3031

Website www.uprm.edu www.uprm.edu

Control Public Public

Carnegie Classification Baccalaureate - Diverse Fields Baccalaureate - Diverse Fields

Calendar Semester Semester

Degree Granting Authority Puerto Rico Puerto Rico 

Licensed to Operate in PR PR 

Degrees/Certificates Offered

Data on File IP Data

Offered Programs Offered Programs

Postsecondary Certificate (< 1 year) no 0

Postsecondary Certificate (>=1 year, < 2 years) no 0

Associate's no 0 no 0

Postsecondary Certificate (>= 2 years, < 4 years) no 0

Bachelor's yes 0 yes 54

Postbaccalaureate Certificate yes 2

Master's yes 0 yes 37

Post-Master's Certificate no 0

Doctor's - Professional Practice no 0 no 0

Doctor's - Research/Scholarship yes 0 yes 5

Doctor's - Other no 0 no 0

Related Entities

Name, State, Country none none

 

Initial Accreditation 1946 1946

Last Reaffirmed 2005 2005

Next Self-Study Visit n/a n/a

Next Periodic Review Report (PRR) n/a n/a

CHE Staff Liaison Dr. Tito Guerrero Dr. Tito Guerrero
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Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
Institutional Profile 2010-11 

[0618] UPR - Mayaguez 

B. Key Contacts 

Key Contact Data on File 
(as of 4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-11)

System/District Chief Exec Officer Dr. Miguel Munoz  
President 
G.P.O. Box 4984-G 
San Juan, PR 00936 
 
Phone: 787 250 0000ex. 2000 
Fax: none 
Email: miguel.munoz3@upr.edu 

Dr. Miguel Munoz  
Acting President 
G.P.O. Box 4984-G 
San Juan, PR 00936 
 
Phone: 787 250 0000 ex. 2000 
Fax: none 
Email: miguel.munoz3@upr.edu 

Chief Executive Officer Dr. Jorge Ortiz Alvarez  
Acting Dean for Academic Affairs 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 265 4059 
Fax: none 
Email: jortiz@ece.uprm.edu 

Dr. Jorge Rivera-Santos  
Acting Chancellor 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 265 3807 
Fax: 787 831 2085 
Email: Rector.uprm@upr.edu 

Chief Academic Officer Dr. Jorge Ortiz Alvarez  
Acting Dean for Academic Affairs 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 265 4059 
Fax: none 
Email: jortiz@ece.uprm.edu 

Dr. Darnyd Ortiz  
Dean for Academic Affairs 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 265 4059 
Fax: none 
Email: darnyd.ortiz@upr.edu 

Chief Financial Officer Mr. Jose E. Aviles  
Acting Director, Finance Office 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 832 4040ex. 2150 
Fax: none 
Email: jose.aviles5@upr.edu 

Mr. Jose E. Aviles  
Director Finance Office 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 832 4040 ex. 2150 
Fax: none 
Email: jose.aviles5@upr.edu 

Accreditation Liaison Officer Dr. Anand D. Sharma  
Associate Dean for Academic Affairs and 
Director of the Graduate School 
Office of Continuos Improvement & 
Assessment 
PO Box 9049 
Mayaguez, PR 006819049 
 
Phone: 787 832 4040ex. 2998 
Fax: 787 806 0170 
Email: anand.sharma@upr.edu 

Dr. Anand D. Sharma  
Associate Dean for Academic Affairs 
and Director of the Graduate School 
Office of Continuos Improvement & 
Assessment 
PO Box 9049 
Mayaguez, PR 006819049 
 
Phone: 787 832 4040 ex. 2998 
Fax: 787 806 0170 
Email: anand.sharma@upr.edu 

Coordinator of Distance Education none 
 
 

Dr. Carmen Bellido  
CEP Coordinator 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 265 3829 
Fax: none 
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Email: carmen.bellido@upr.edu 

Coordinator of Outcomes 
Assessment

Dr. Pedro Resto  
Director 
Office of Continuous Improvement and 
Assessment 
PO Box 9049 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 832 4040ex. 2998 
Fax: none 
Email: presto@uprm.edu 

Dr. Anand D. Sharma  
Associate Dean for Academic Affairs 
and Director of the Graduate School 
Office of Continuos Improvement & 
Assessment 
PO Box 9049 
Mayaguez, PR 006819049 
 
Phone: 787 832 4040 ex. 2998 
Fax: 787 806 0170 
Email: anand.sharma@upr.edu 

Coordinator of Institutional 
Research Functions

Dr. Noel Artiles Leon  
Acting Director, Institutional Research 
and Planning 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 265 3877 
Fax: 787 831 2085 
Email: noel.artiles@upr.edu 

Dr. Noel Artiles Leon  
Director, Institutional Research and 
Planning 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 265 3877 
Fax: 787 831 2085 
Email: noel.artiles@upr.edu 

Chair: Self-Study Steering 
Committee

Dr. Pedro Resto  
Director 
Office of Continuous Improvement and 
Assessment 
PO Box 9049 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 832 4040ex. 2998 
Fax: none 
Email: presto@uprm.edu 

Dr. Anand D. Sharma  
Associate Dean for Academic Affairs 
and Director of the Graduate School 
Office of Continuos Improvement & 
Assessment 
PO Box 9049 
Mayaguez, PR 006819049 
 
Phone: 787 832 4040 ex. 2998 
Fax: 787 806 0170 
Email: anand.sharma@upr.edu 

Co-Chair: Self-Study Steering 
Committee

none 
 
 

Dr. Betsy Morales  
Associate Director, Graduate Studies 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 265 3809 
Fax: none 
Email: betsy.morales@upr.edu 

Person in the President's Office To 
Whom MSCHE Invoices Should be 
Sent

Dr. Jorge Ortiz Alvarez  
Acting Dean for Academic Affairs 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 265 4059 
Fax: none 
Email: jortiz@ece.uprm.edu 

Dr. Jorge Rivera-Santos  
Acting Chancellor 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 265 3807 
Fax: 787 831 2085 
Email: Rector.uprm@upr.edu 

Person Who Should Receive a Copy 
of MSCHE Invoices (Optional)

none 
 
 

Dr. Anand D. Sharma  
Associate Dean for Academic Affairs 
and Director of the Graduate School 
Office of Continuos Improvement & 
Assessment 
PO Box 9049 
Mayaguez, PR 006819049 
 
Phone: 787 832 4040 ex. 2998 
Fax: 787 806 0170 
Email: anand.sharma@upr.edu 

Person Completing IP Financials Mrs. Madeleine Lopez  
Director of Budgeting Office 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 

Mr. Anthony Cordero  
Director Finance Office Central 
Administration 
GPO Box 4984-G 
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Phone: none 
Fax: none 
Email: madeleine@rectoria.urm.edu 

San Juan, PR 00936 
 
Phone: 787 250 0000 
Fax: none 
Email: an.cordero@upr.edu 

Person Completing IP (Key User) Mrs. Sheila Marty-Rodriguez  
Statistics Officer, Institutional Research 
and Planning 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 265 5465 
Fax: none 
Email: sheila.marty-rodriguez@upr.edu 

Mrs. Sheila Marty-Rodriguez  
Statistics Officer, Institutional 
Research and Planning 
P. O. Box 9000 
Mayaguez, PR 00681 
 
Phone: 787 265 5465 
Fax: none 
Email: sheila.marty-
rodriguez@upr.edu 
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Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
Institutional Profile 2010-11 

[0618] UPR - Mayaguez 

C. Graduation Data 

Awards Granted 

Report all degrees or other formal awards conferred by your institution between July 1, 2009, and June 30, 2010. If an 
individual received two degrees at different levels during the specified time period, report each degree in the appropriate 
category.  

Include earned degrees and awards conferred by branches of your institution located within or outside the Middle States 
region, including foreign countries.  
 
Exclude honorary degrees and awards.  

Completers 

Provide the total number of students in the relevant cohort who received their awards no later than 2009-10 (which would 
be within 150 percent of the time expected for them to receive the degree/certificate for which they matriculated). Also 
provide the total number of students who transferred out of your institution before completing their programs.  

Awards Data on File 
(as of 
4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-
11)

Postsecondary Certificate (less than 1 year) 0 0

Postsecondary Certificate (>= 1 year, < 2 years) 0 0

Associate's 0 0

Postsecondary Certificate (>= 2 years, < 4 years) 0 0

Bachelor's 1514 1564

Postbaccalaureate Certificate 0 0

Master's 182 224

Post-Master's Certificate 0 0

Doctor's - Professional Practice 0 0

Doctor's - Research/Scholarship 24 26

Doctor's - Other 0 0

 

Does your institution have undergraduate programs? yes yes 

Does your institution serve only transfer students? See instructions if the 
answer is yes.

no no 

2-year Institutions only Data on File 
(as of 4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-11)

Total Number of students in the cohort 0 0

Number completed within 150% of time to degree 0 0

Number completed within 200% of time to degree 0 0

Total transfers out 0 0
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Notes 

 

 

4-year Institutions w/ Baccalaureate Programs

Total Number of students in the cohort 2265 2164

Number completed within 150% of time to degree 997 908

Number completed within 200% of time to degree 0 0

Total transfers out 0 0

Page 7 of 22Middle States Commission on Higher Education

5/3/2011https://www.msche.org/ip/report.asp?flgOutput=0&txtSection=all



Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
Institutional Profile 2010-11 

[0618] UPR - Mayaguez 

D. Enrollment (Unduplicated) 

Total Enrollment 

Credit Enrollment 

Non-Credit Enrollment 

Notes 

 

 

Data on File 
(as of 4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-11)

Undergraduate Graduate Undergraduate Graduate

Total credit hours of all part-time students 6171 589 5913 559

Minimum credit load to be considered a full time student 12 9 12 9

Full-Time Head Count 11903 954 11350 925

Part-Time Head Count 831 140 815 115

Data on File 
(as of 
4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-
11)

Number of Students matriculated, enrolled in degree programs 
(Undergraduate + Graduate)

13561 13045

Number of Students not matriculated, enrolled in credit-bearing courses 267 176

Data on File 
(as of 
4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-
11)

Number of Students enrolled in non-credit, graduate level courses 0 0

Number of Students enrolled in non-credit, undergraduate level and other 
continuing education (excluding avocational) courses

0 0

Number of Students in non-credit avocational continuing education courses 2398 1848
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Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
Institutional Profile 2010-11 

[0618] UPR - Mayaguez 

E. Distance and Correspondence Education 

Distance education means education that uses one or more technologies to deliver instructions to students who are 
separated from the instructor and to support regular and substantive interaction between the students and the instructor. 
See the Instructions for a full explanation.  

 

Notes 

 

 

Part 1. Distance Education 
Data on File 
(as of 
4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-
11)

Did your institution, in the most recent prior year (Summer, Fall, Spring 2009-
10), offer distance education courses?

Yes Yes

Provide: (a) the unduplicated headcount of all students in the most recent prior year (Summer, Fall, Spring 2009-10) who 
took distance education courses for credit by your institution; and (b) the total number of registrations of all students. 
The registrations may be duplicated if a student enrolls in more than one course. 
 
Explain in the Notes if prior year’s total is expected to be 50% greater in 2010-11. 

Data on File 
(as of 4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-11)

Headcount 1488 1318

Total Registrations 1707 1457

Programs 

Programs. Report the number of degree or certificate programs offered during the previous year (Summer, Fall, Spring 
2009-10) for which students could meet at least 50% of their requirements for any of the programs by taking distance 
education courses. 

Data on File 
(as of 4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-11)

Programs 0 0

Part 2. Correspondence Education 
Data on File 
(as of 
4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-
11)

Did your institution, in the most recent prior year (Summer, Fall, Spring 2009-
10), offer Correspondence education courses?

No No
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Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
Institutional Profile 2010-11 

[0618] UPR - Mayaguez 

F. Regional, National, and Specialized Accreditation 

Please list the name of the regional, national, and specialized accrediting organizations that accredit your institution or its 
programs. 
It is not necessary to report the Middle States Commission on Higher Education, and it is excluded from this list.  

Other Accreditors 

Please list any other accrediting organizations that accredit your institution or its programs. 
Please separate each accreditor by semi-colon (;).  

Our institution is licensed by the PR Council for Higher Education (PR-CHE). Our Chemistry 
programs are recognized by the American Chemical Society. The Engineering programs are 
accrediting by the Board for Engineering and Technology (ABET) 

 

Data on File 
(as of 4/28/2011) 

Accreditors Recognized by U.S. Secretary of Education 

IP Data 
(2010-11) 

Accreditors Recognized by U.S. Secretary of Education 

National League for Nursing Accrediting Commission  National League for Nursing Accrediting Commission  
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Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
Institutional Profile 2010-11 

[0618] UPR - Mayaguez 

G. Instructional Personnel (as of Fall 2010) 

Notes 

 

 

Data on File 
(as of 4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-11)

Full-Time Headcount Part-Time Headcount Full-Time Headcount Part-Time Headcount

Total Faculty 690 23 694 3
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Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
Institutional Profile 2010-11 

[0618] UPR - Mayaguez 

H. Related Educational Activities 

H-1. Study Abroad 

This section is only required if your institution's Self-Study Visit is scheduled for 2011-12 or 2012-
13.  

Note:  
Your institution's next Self-Study Visit is scheduled for 0-1. 
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Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
Institutional Profile 2010-11 

[0618] UPR - Mayaguez 

H-2. Branch Campuses (as of Fall 2010) 

 

Data on File 
(as of 4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-11)

No Branch Campuses. No Branch Campuses.
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Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
Institutional Profile 2010-11 

[0618] UPR - Mayaguez 

H-3. Additional Locations (as of Fall 2010) 

 

Data on File 
(as of 4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-11)

Name Magueyes Island, Marine 
Science Dept.

Magueyes Island, Marine 
Science Dept.

Street Address, City, State, Postal PO Box 908 
Lajas, PR 00667

PO Box 908 
Lajas, PR 00667

Status Active Active

Number of degree programs for which 50% of the program may be completed at this location

Postsecondary Certificate (< 1 year) 0 0

Postsecondary Certificate (>=1 year, < 2 
years)

0 0

Associate's 0 0

Postsecondary Certificate (>= 2 years, < 4 
years)

0 0

Bachelor's 0 0

Postbaccalaureate 0 0

Master's 1 0

Post-Master's 0 0

Doctor's - Professional Practice 0 0

Doctor's: Research/Scholarship 1 1

Doctor's: Other 0 0

Full-time Headcount at this location

Graduate 59 46

Undergraduate 0 0

Part-time Headcount at this location

Graduate 1 0

Undergraduate 0 0
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Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
Institutional Profile 2010-11 

[0618] UPR - Mayaguez 

H-4. Other Instructional Sites (as of Fall 2010) 

Data on File 
(as of 4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-11)

Name of the site or facility at which courses are 
being offered

Agricultural Experiment 
Station

Agricultural Experiment 
Station

City/State/Country Adjuntas, PR Adjuntas, PR

Headcount (For Credit) 29 324

Name of the site or facility at which courses are 
being offered

Agricultural Experiment 
Station

Agricultural Experiment 
Station

City/State/Country Corozal, PR Corozal, PR

Headcount (For Credit) 12 321

Name of the site or facility at which courses are 
being offered

Agricultural Experiment 
Station

Agricultural Experiment 
Station

City/State/Country Lajas, PR Lajas, PR

Headcount (For Credit) 808 866

Name of the site or facility at which courses are 
being offered

Agricultural Experiment 
Station

Agricultural Experiment 
Station

City/State/Country Isabela, PR Isabela, PR

Headcount (For Credit) 237 327

Name of the site or facility at which courses are 
being offered

Agricultural Experiment 
Station

Agricultural Experiment 
Station

City/State/Country Juana Díaz, PR Juana Díaz, PR

Headcount (For Credit) 0 336

Name of the site or facility at which courses are 
being offered

Agricultural Experiment 
Station

Agricultural Experiment 
Station

City/State/Country Río Piedras, PR Río Piedras, PR

Headcount (For Credit) 0 0

Name of the site or facility at which courses are 
being offered

Agricultural Experiment 
Station

City/State/Country Gurabo, PR

Headcount (For Credit) 336

Name of the site or facility at which courses are 
being offered

Alzamora Farm Alzamora Farm

City/State/Country Mayaguez, PR Mayaguez, PR

Headcount (For Credit) 849 572
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Name of the site or facility at which courses are 
being offered

La Montaña Farm La Montaña Farm

City/State/Country Aguadilla, PR Aguadilla, PR

Headcount (For Credit) 451 442
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Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
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I. Financial Information (Part 1) 

REMINDER: Please make sure to use the TAB key instead of the ENTER key to navigate 
from field to field. The ENTER key will cause the data to be submitted (i.e., clicking on 
the Update button).  

Report the same data for Educational and General (E&G) expenses on the Institutional Profile that your institution reports 
to the Integrated Postsecondary Higher Education Data Systems (IPEDS). The IPEDS Part and Line numbers are noted for 
each data element listed.  

Verify the beginning and ending date for your institution's fiscal year. The default dates are 7/1/2009 through 6/30/2010 
(the most recent year for which you would have audited financial statements). If your institution uses different dates, 
please change the default dates accordingly. For example, enter 1/1/2010 through 12/31/2010.  

Report financial data in whole dollars. Round cents to the nearest whole dollar. For example, enter 124, not 123.65. 
Do not enter data in thousands of dollars. For example, enter 1,250,000, not 1,250.  

Complete every field for which you have financial data. Fields marked with an asterisk are required. You will 
not be able to "lock down" your data and submit the Institutional Profile if these fields are not completed.  

Shaded information cannot be modified online.  * denotes a required field.  

Data on File 
(as of 
4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-
11)

Which reporting standard is used to prepare your institution's financial 
statements? Your selection determines the value in the column IPEDS Part-
Line below. 
     FASB (Financial Accounting Standards Board) 
     GASB (Governmental Accounting Standards Board) 

Note: For Private Institutions the value is set automatically and the field is disabled. 

GASB GASB 

Is your institution's Auditor's report on financial statements Qualified or 
Unqualified?

Unqualified Unqualified 

Fiscal Year Begin 7/1/2008 7/1/2009

Fiscal Year End 6/30/2009 6/30/2010

Does your institution allocate Operation & Maintenance of Plant expense? No Yes 

Does your institution allocate Depreciation Expense? Yes Yes 

IPEDS   
Part-Line

Data on File 
(as of 4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-11)

Expenses Expenses Includes O&M

1. Instruction C-01 $115,338,067 $106,294,417 $12,093,414 

2. Research C-02 $52,767,907 $46,099,009 $5,182,892 

3. Public Services C-03 $29,580,232 $26,533,285 $3,167,323 

4. Academic Support C-05 $15,099,318 $15,577,221 $1,727,631 

5. Student Services C-06 $11,504,394 $12,309,323 $1,439,692 

6. Institutional Support C-07 $55,238,464 $46,283,973 $5,182,892 
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Notes 

For closing purposes we wrote a 1 in the area of net assets (End of Year) but really must be a 
zero. The explanation is that the University of Puerto Rico incurred in a system wide operational 
deficit for the fiscal year 2009-10. The deficit of various units was assumed by the Central 
Administration. This has led some units to have a net assets cero balance. 

 

7. Scholarships and Fellowships C-10 $29,388,010 $38,134,102 $0 

8. Operation and Maintenance of Plant C-08 $0 $28,793,844 

Total E&G Expenses* $308,916,392 $291,231,330
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I. Financial Information (Part 2) 

REMINDER: Please make sure to use the TAB key instead of the ENTER key to navigate 
from field to field. The ENTER key will cause the data to be submitted (i.e., clicking on 
the Update button).  

Report the same data on the Institutional Profile in Section 2A below that your institution reports to IPEDS. The IPEDS Part 
and Line numbers are noted for each data element listed.  

Report the data on the Institutional Profile in Section 2B below which can be obtained from your institution’s audited 
financial statements and/or supporting documents.  

Report financial data in whole dollars. Round cents to the nearest whole dollar. For example, enter 124, not 123.65. 
Do not enter data in thousands of dollars. For example, enter 1,250,000, not 1,250.  

Complete every field for which you have financial data. Fields marked with an asterisk are required. You will 
not be able to "lock down" your data and submit the Institutional Profile if these fields are not completed.  

Shaded information cannot be modified online.  * denotes a required field.  

IPEDS   
Part-
Line

Data on File 
(as of 
4/28/2011)

IP Data 
(2010-11)

SECTION 2A -- Data from IPEDS 

Depreciable Capital Assets, net* A-31 $0 $127,004,597

Total Assets* A-06 $0 $161,982,878

Long-Term Debt (Current Portion) A-07 $0 $5,253,880

Long-Term Debt (Non-Current) A-10 $0 $108,500,016

Unrestricted Net Assets A-17 $0 ($22,197,696)

Restricted Net Assets (Expendable) A-15 $0 $2,267,918

Restricted Net Assets (Non-Expendable) A-16 $0 $1

Invested in Capital Assets, net of related debt A-14 $0 $19,929,778

Change in Net Assets* D-03 ($22,682,067) ($40,510,423)

Net Assets (Beginning of Year)* D-04 $40,785,391 $18,103,324

Adjustment to Net Assets (Beginning of Year) D-05 $0 $22,407,100

Net Assets (End of Year)* D-06 $18,103,324 $1

Discounts/Allowances (Applied to Tuition & Fees) E-08 $0 $10,558,355

Tuition and Fees Revenue (Net of Discounts/Allowances)
*

B-01 $0 $6,921,782

Depreciation Expense C-09 $0 $7,714,201

 

SECTION 2B -- Data from Audited Financial Statements and Supporting Documents 

Total Operating Revenue* $0 $265,057,662

Total Operating Expense* $0 $1,422,811,561

Operating Income/Loss*
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Notes 

For closing purposes we wrote a 1 in the area of net assets (End of Year) but really must be a 
zero. The explanation is that the University of Puerto Rico incurred in a system wide operational 
deficit for the fiscal year 2009-10. The deficit of various units was assumed by the Central 
Administration. This has led some units to have a net assets cero balance. 

 

$0 ($1,157,753,899)

Deposits Held by Bond Trustees $0 $54,622,873

Principal Payments on Long Term Debt $0 $14,898,479

Interest Expense on Long Term Debt $0 $33,554,236

Page 20 of 22Middle States Commission on Higher Education

5/3/2011https://www.msche.org/ip/report.asp?flgOutput=0&txtSection=all



Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
Institutional Profile 2010-11 

[0618] UPR - Mayaguez 

J. Significant Developments 

Please provide the Commission with early notice of any significant developments your institution is 
considering for academic years 2011-12 or 2012-13, limited to the topics listed below.  

Include potential changes that:  

significantly alter the mission, goals, or objectives of the institution;  

alter the legal status, form of control, or ownership;  

establish instruction constituting at least 50% of a degree program in a significantly different format/method of 
delivery;  
establish instruction at a new degree or credential level;  

replace clock hours with credit hours;  

increase substantially the number of clock or credit hours awarded for successful completion of a program;  

establish instruction constituting at least 50% of a degree program at a new geographic location;  

relocate the primary campus or an existing branch campus (See definition in Section H, above);  

otherwise affect significantly the institution's ability to continue the support of existing and proposed programs.  

In addition, please describe any other major developments taking place at the institution. The information provided should 
focus on important institutional issues (e.g., development of a new strategic plan, initiation of a capital campaign, 
establishment of a new academic unit such as a school or college, significant shifts in institutional enrollment or finances, 
etc.) Please DO NOT include matters related to the day-to-day operation of the institution.  

All Colleges are engaged in academic assessment and curricular revision and innovation. 
Currently, three PhD degrees and more than a dozen of a Bachelor and master degree programs 
are in different stages of development. Many departments are involved in accreditation processes 
with their corresponding professional agencies. UPRM is currently immersed ona strategic planning
cycle, setting up the foundations for a comprehensive institutional effort that at the end will 
produce a new Strategic Plan 
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Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
Institutional Profile 2010-11 

[0618] UPR - Mayaguez 

K. Required Attachments 

Please upload the required attachments listed below as soon as all of the items are available 
but no later than April 29, 2011 (extended one week).  

A copy of the institution's fiscal year 2010 audited financial statements, including any 
management letter that the auditors may have attached to the statements. 
 
A copy of the finance section of the institution’s IPEDS submission for fiscal year 2010 (if 
you submit annual financial data to IPEDS). 
 
Provide the exact web address for the home page of the institution's catalog. (If the catalog 
is not available on-line provide a digital copy of the catalog on a CD/DVD, or a printed 
version if a digital copy does not exist.) 
 

Uploaded Files 

If you are not able to upload the required attachments, please contact: 

Mr. Tze Joe 
Information Associate 

Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
tjoe@msche.org  

File Name File Type File Size Last Updated

Audited Financial Statements UPR Year Ended June 
30, 2009.pdf

Adobe Acrobat 
Document

1223.99 KB 4/5/2011 11:31:31 
AM

Audited Financial Statements UPR Year Ended June 
30, 2010.pdf

Adobe Acrobat 
Document

1416.7 KB 4/25/2011 11:08:51 
AM

IPEDS_Finance_2010-2011 FINAL DATA.pdf Adobe Acrobat 
Document

170.35 KB 4/28/2011 10:56:24 
AM

Letter Tze Joe Required Attachments 2010-
2011_110425.pdf

Adobe Acrobat 
Document

147.4 KB 4/28/2011 10:58:16 
AM
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Office of Institutional Research and Planning 
Chancellor’s Office 

 

 
 
 
April 25, 2011 
 
 
Mr. Tze Joe 
Information Associate 
Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
3624 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19104 
 
 
Dear Mr. Joe: 
 
On behalf of the University of Puerto Rico, Mayaguez Campus (UPRM), I am uploading The 
Institutional Profile 20102011. In addition, I am uploading the attachments required by 
the Middle States Commission on Higher Education: 
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You will find digital copies of our Undergraduate and Graduated Institution Catalogs at 
http://www.uprm.edu/catalog/. 
 
Please feel free to contact us at any time regarding data or information about UPRM. 
 
Cordially, 
 
 
 
Noel Artiles‐Leon, Ph. D. 
Director of Institutional Research and Planning 



Finance 2010-11

Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Overview
Finance Overview

 Purpose  
 The purpose of the IPEDS Finance component is to collect basic financial information from items associated with the
institution's General Purpose Financial Statements.

 

   
   
   
   
 Resources:
To download the survey materials for this component: Survey Materials

 

 To access your prior year data submission for this component: Reported Data  

If you have questions about completing this survey, please contact the IPEDS Help Desk at 1-877-225-2568.

https://surveys.nces.ed.gov/ipeds/VisIndex.aspx
https://surveys.nces.ed.gov/IPEDS/PriorYearDataRedirect.aspx?survey_id=5


Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Finance - Public institutions
Reporting Standard

Please indicate which reporting standards are used to prepare your financial statements:
      GASB (Governmental Accounting Standards Board), using standards of GASB 34 & 35

 FASB (Financial Accounting Standards Board)

Please consult your business officer for the correct response before saving this screen. Your response to this
question will determine the forms you will receive for reporting finance data.



Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Finance - Public institutions
General Information

GASB-Reporting Institutions (aligned form)
To the extent possible, the finance data requested in this report should be provided from your institution's audited
General Purpose Financial Statements (GPFS). Please refer to the instructions specific to each screen of the survey for
details and references.
1. Fiscal Year Calendar
This report covers financial activities for the 12-month fiscal year: (The fiscal year reported should be the most
recent fiscal year ending before October 1, 2010.)
Beginning: month/year
(MMYYYY)

Month: Year:

And ending: month/year
(MMYYYY)

Month: Year:

2. Audit Opinion
Did your institution receive an unqualified opinion on its General Purpose Financial Statements from your auditor for the
fiscal year noted above? (If your institution is audited only in combination with another entity, answer this question based
on the audit of that entity.)
    Unqualified Qualified

(Explain in
box below)

Don't know
(Explain in
box below)               

3. Reporting Model
GASB Statement No. 34 offers three alternative reporting models for special-purpose governments like colleges and
universities. Which model is used by your institution ?
     Business Type Activities

 Governmental Activities

 Governmental Activities with Business-Type Activities

4. Intercollegiate Athletics
If your institution participates in intercollegiate athletics, are the expenses accounted for as auxiliary enterprises or
treated as student services?
 
    Auxiliary enterprises               

    Student services               

    Does not participate in intercollegiate athletics               

    Other (specify in box below)               

5. Endowment Assets
Does this institution or any of its foundations or other affiliated organizations own endowment assets ?
    Yes - (report endowment assets)               

 No

You may use the space below to provide context for the data you've reported above.

7 2009

6 2010



Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Part A - Statement of Net Assets
Fiscal Year: July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

 
Line no.  Current year amount Prior year amount
 Current Assets   
01 Total current assets  38,556,874

 
 Noncurrent Assets   
31 Depreciable capital assets, net of depreciation  124,570,488

04 Other noncurrent assets
CV=[A05-A31]

6,557,660  18,528,001

05 Total noncurrent assets  143,098,489

 
06 Total assets

CV=(A01+A05)
161,982,878  181,655,363

 
 Current Liabilities   
07 Long-term debt, current portion  3,956,750

08 Other current liabilities
CV=(A09-A07)

19,942,853  15,803,165

09 Total current liabilities  19,759,915

 
 Noncurrent Liabilities   
10 Long-term debt  114,437,088

11 Other noncurrent liabilities
CV=(A12-A10)

28,286,129  29,355,036

12 Total noncurrent liabilities  143,792,124

 
13 Total liabilities

CV=(A09+A12)
161,982,878  163,552,039

 
 Net Assets   
14 Invested in capital assets, net of related debt  15,792,264

15 Restricted-expendable  2,311,059

16 Restricted-nonexpendable  0

17 Unrestricted
CV=[A18-(A14+A15+A16)]

-22,197,696  1

18 Total net assets
CV=(A06-A13)

0  18,103,324

 
You may use the space below to provide context for the data you've reported above.
 

28,420,621

127,004,597

133,562,257

5,253,880

25,196,733

108,500,016

136,786,145

19,929,778

2,267,918

0





Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Part A - Statement of Net Assets (Page 2)
Fiscal Year: July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

 
Line No. Description Ending balance Prior year

Ending balance
 Capital Assets   
 
21 Land & land improvements 6,668,277

22 Infrastructure 5,323,865

23 Buildings 147,723,727

32 Equipment, including art and library collections 50,042,316

27 Construction in progress 4,365,869

Total for Plant, Property and Equipment
CV = (A21+ .. A27)

224,180,978 214,124,054

28 Accumulated depreciation 89,553,567

33 Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 0

34 Other capital assets 0

 
 
You may use the space below to provide context for the data you've reported above.
 

6,721,786

6,006,045

155,778,938

52,822,008

2,852,201

97,176,380

0

0



Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Part B - Revenues and Other Additions
Fiscal Year: July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

 
Line No. Source of Funds Current year amount Prior year amount
 Operating Revenues   
01 Tuition & fees, after deducting discounts & allowances 8,178,365

 Grants and contracts - operating   
02 Federal operating grants and contracts 23,045,981

03 State operating grants and contracts 1,259,078

04 Local government/private operating grants and contracts 2,057,083 7,581,171
04a Local government operating grants and contracts 0

04b Private operating grants and contracts 7,581,171

05 Sales & services of auxiliary enterprises,
after deducting discounts & allowances

3,110,768

06 Sales & services of hospitals,
after deducting patient contractual allowances

0

26 Sales & services of educational activities 1,601,191

07 Independent operations 0

08 Other sources - operating
CV=[B09-(B01+ ....+B07)]

1,110,735 856,763

09 Total operating revenues 45,633,317

 
 

6,921,782

23,260,704

2,476,065

0

2,057,083

2,696,488

0

1,826,013

0

40,348,870



Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Part B - Revenues and Other Additions
Fiscal Year: July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

 
Line
No.

Source of funds Current year amount Prior year
amount

 Nonoperating Revenues   
10 Federal appropriations 0

11 State appropriations 208,994,719

12 Local appropriations, education district taxes, & similar support 0

 Grants-nonoperating   
13 Federal nonoperating grants 30,273,167

14 State nonoperating grants 0

15 Local government nonoperating grants 0

16 Gifts, including contributions from affiliated organizations 6,035,135

17 Investment income 242,474

18 Other nonoperating revenues
CV=[B19-(B10+...+B17)]

20,328,114 338,270

19 Total nonoperating revenues 245,883,765

27 Total operating and nonoperating revenues CV=[B19+B09] 270,754,294 291,517,082
28 12-month Student FTE from E12

CV=[B28a+B28b]
13,078

28a Undergraduates 12,598
28b Graduates 480

29 Total operating and nonoperating revenues per student FTE
CV=[B27/B28]

20,703

 
 

0

157,293,458

0

39,761,637

0

0

12,976,707

45,508

230,405,424



Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Part B - Revenues and Other Additions
Fiscal Year: July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

 
Line No. Source of funds Current year amount Prior year amount
 Other Revenues and Additions   
20 Capital appropriations 0

21 Capital grants & gifts 0

22 Additions to permanent endowments 1

23 Other revenues & additions
CV=[B24-(B20+...+B22)]

0 0

24 Total other revenues and additions 1

 
25 Total all revenues and other additions

CV=[B09+B19+B24]
270,754,295 291,517,083

 
You may use the space below to provide context for the data you've reported above.
 

0

0

1

1



Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Part C - Expenses and Other Deductions
Fiscal Year: July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Line
No.

Description Total amount Salaries & wages Employee fringe benefits Operation and
maintenance of plant

Depreciation Interest All
other                    

PY Total
Amount

 Expenses and
Deductions

 

01 Instruction 5,485,547115,338,067

02 Research 17,170,902 52,767,907

03 Public service 1,702,667 29,580,232

05 Academic support 4,322,592 15,099,318

06 Student services 2,802,390 11,504,394

07 Institutional support 5,672,197 55,238,464

08 Operation &
maintenance
of plant (see
instructions)

0 9,083,440

10 Scholarships and
fellowships
expenses, excluding
discounts & allowances

 38,134,102 29,388,010

11 Auxiliary enterprises 452,978 3,117,987

12 Hospital services 0 0

13 Independent operations 0 0

14 Other expenses
& deductions
CV=[C19-(C01+...+C13)]

19,539,124 0 0 0 0 1 19,539,123 2,164,771

19 Total expenses &
deductions

0 104,365,938 314,199,150

 Prior year amount 314,199,150 164,844,009 53,057,233 7,535,813  0 88,762,095
20 12-month Student FTE

from E12
CV=[C20a+C20b]

13,078

20a Undergraduates 12,598
20b Graduates 480

21 Total expenses and
deductions per student
FTE CV=[C19/C20]

23,801

 
You may use the space below to provide context for the data you've reported above.
 

106,294,417 63,850,779 21,624,712 12,093,414 3,239,965 0

46,099,009 16,970,536 5,386,123 5,182,892 1,388,556 0

26,533,285 15,430,810 5,383,923 3,167,323 848,562 0

15,577,221 6,692,462 2,371,684 1,727,631 462,852 0

12,309,323 5,652,918 2,028,613 1,439,692 385,710 0

46,283,973 21,320,508 12,719,820 5,182,892 1,388,556 0

13,692,872 6,017,532 -28,793,844 0 0

38,134,102

494,264 39,367 1,919 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

311,264,718 143,650,252 55,534,326 7,714,201 1



Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Part D - Summary of Changes In Net Assets
Fiscal Year: July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

 
Line No. Description Current year amount Prior year amount
01 Total revenues & other additions (from B25) 270,754,295 291,517,083
 
02 Total expenses & deductions (from C19) 311,264,718 314,199,150
 
03 Change in net assets during year

CV=(D01-D02)
-40,510,423 -22,682,067

04 Net assets beginning of year 40,785,391

05 Adjustments to beginning net assets and other gains or losses
CV=[D06-(D03+D04)]

22,407,099 0

06 Net assets end of year (from A18) 0 18,103,324
 
You may use the space below to provide context for the data you've reported above.
 

18,103,324



Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Part E - Scholarships and Fellowships
Fiscal Year: July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

   
Line No. Source Current year amount Prior year amount
01 Pell grants (federal) 30,273,167

02 Other federal grants 4,663,281

03 Grants by state government 2,418,546

04 Grants by local government 0

05 Institutional grants from restricted resources 786,712

06 Institutional grants from unrestricted resources
CV=[E07-(E01+...+E05)]

82,455 0

07 Total gross scholarships and fellowships 38,141,706

 
 Discounts and Allowances   
08 Discounts & allowances applied to tuition & fees 8,753,696

09 Discounts & allowances applied to sales & services of
auxiliary enterprises
CV= (E10-E08)

0 0

10 Total discounts & allowances
CV=(E07-E11)

10,558,355 8,753,696

 
11 Net scholarships and fellowships expenses after deducting

discount & allowances (from C10)
38,134,102 29,388,010

 
You may use the space below to provide context for the data you've reported above.
 

39,761,637

6,011,743

2,399,433

0

437,189

48,692,457

10,558,355



Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Part J - Revenue Data for Bureau of Census
Fiscal Year: July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

Source and type Amount
Total for all funds
and operations

(includes
endowment funds,

but excludes component
units)

Education and
general/independent

operations

Auxiliary enterprises Hospitals Agriculture
extension/experiment

services

 (1)  (2) (3) (4) (5)
01 Tuition and fees 17,480,137 17,480,137    
02 Sales and

services
4,522,501 2,696,488 0

03 Federal
grants/contracts
(excludes Pell
Grants)

23,260,704

 Revenue from the state government:
04 State

appropriations,
current &
capital

157,293,458

05 State grants
and contracts

2,476,065

 Revenue from local governments:
06 Local

appropriation,
current &
capital

0

07 Local
government
grants/contracts

0

08 Receipts from
property and
non-property
taxes

 

09 Gifts and
private grants,
including capital
grants

 

10 Interest
earnings

 

11 Dividend
earnings

 

12 Realized capital
gains

 

 
You may use the space below to provide context for the data you've reported above.
 

474,733 1,351,280

14,292,041 0 0 8,968,663

157,293,458 0 0 0

2,436,844 0 0 39,221

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0

12,976,707

45,508

0

0



Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Part K - Expenditure Data for Bureau of Census
Fiscal Year: July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

Category Amount
Total for all funds and
operations (includes

endowment funds, but
excludes component

units)

Education and general/
independent operations

Auxiliary enterprises Hospitals Agriculture extension/
experiment services

 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
01 Salaries and wages 143,650,252 39,367 0

02 Employee benefits, total 55,534,326 1,919 0

03 Payment to state
retirement funds (maybe
included in line 02
above)

15,349,564

04 Current expenditures
other than salaries

27,300,268

 Capital outlay:  
05 Construction 931,044

06 Equipment purchases 3,289,997

07 Land purchases 0

08 Interest on debt
outstanding, all funds &
activities

 

09 Scholarships/fellowships 48,692,457 48,692,457  
 
You may use the space below to provide context for the data you've reported above.
 

110,108,255 33,502,630

42,485,375 13,047,032

11,771,078 3,976 0 3,574,510

22,072,311 445,828 0 4,782,129

931,044 0 0 0

3,249,143 40,854 0 0

0 0 0 0

5,253,035



Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Part L - Debt and Assets, page 1
Fiscal Year: July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

Debt
Category Amount
01 Long-term debt outstanding at beginning of fiscal year

02 Long-term debt issued during fiscal year

03 Long-term debt retired during fiscal year

04 Long-term debt outstanding at end of fiscal year

05 Short-term debt outstanding at beginning of fiscal year

06 Short-term debt outstanding at end of fiscal year

 
You may use the space below to provide context for the data you've reported above.
 

98,988,412

18,722,234

3,956,750

113,753,896

0

0



Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197)
User ID: P2431971

Part L - Debt and Assets, page 2
Fiscal Year: July 1, 2009 - June 30, 2010

Assets
Category Amount
07 Total cash and security assets held at end of fiscal year in sinking or debt service funds

08 Total cash and security assets held at end of fiscal year in bond funds

09 Total cash and security assets held at end of fiscal year in all other funds

 
You may use the space below to provide context for the data you've reported above.
 

0

6,035,275

2,606,506



Institution: University of Puerto Rico-Mayaguez (243197) User ID: P2431971
Summary

Finance Survey Summary

IPEDS collects important information regarding your institution. All data reported in IPEDS
survey components become available in the IPEDS Data Center and appear as aggregated data
in various Department of Education reports. Additionally, some of the reported data appears
specifically for your institution through the College Navigator website and is included in your
institution’s Data Feedback Report (DFR). The purpose of this summary is to provide you an
opportunity to view some of the data that, when accepted through the IPEDS quality control
process, will appear on the College Navigator website and/or your DFR. College Navigator is
updated approximately three months after the data collection period closes and Data Feedback
Reports will be available through the ExPT and sent to your institution’s CEO in November 2011.

Please review your data for accuracy. If you have questions about the data displayed below
after reviewing the data reported on the survey screens, please contact the IPEDS Help Desk at:
1-877-225-2568 or ipedshelp@rti.org.

Core Revenues

Revenue Source Reported values Percent of total core
revenues

Core revenues per FTE
enrollment

Tuition and fees $6,921,782 3% $529

Government appropriations $157,293,458 59% $12,027

Government grants and contracts $65,498,406 24% $5,008

Private gifts, grants, and contracts $15,033,790 6% $1,150

Investment income $45,508 0% $3

Other core revenues $23,264,863 9% $1,779

Total core revenues $268,057,807 100% $20,497

 

Total revenues $270,754,295  $20,703

Core revenues include tuition and fees; government appropriations (federal, state, and local); government grants and
contracts; private gifts, grants, and contracts; investment income; other operating and nonoperating sources; and other
revenues and additions. Core revenues exclude revenues from auxiliary enterprises (e.g., bookstores, dormitories), hospitals,
and independent operations.

Core Expenses

Expense function Reported values Percent of total core
expenses

Core expenses per FTE
enrollment

Instruction $106,294,417 34% $8,128

Research $46,099,009 15% $3,525

Public service $26,533,285 9% $2,029

Academic support $15,577,221 5% $1,191

Institutional support $46,283,973 15% $3,539

Student services $12,309,323 4% $941



Core Expenses

Other core expenses $57,673,226 19% $4,410

Total core expenses $310,770,454 100% $23,763

 

Total expenses $311,264,718  $23,801

Core expenses include expenses for instruction, research, public service, academic support, institutional support, student
services, operation and maintenance of plant, depreciation, scholarships and fellowships expenses, other expenses, and
nonoperating expenses.

 Calculated value

FTE enrollment 13,078

The full-time equivalent (FTE) enrollment used in this report is the sum of the institution’s FTE undergraduate enrollment and
FTE graduate enrollment (as calculated from or reported on the 12-month Enrollment component). FTE is estimated using 12-
month instructional activity (credit and/or contact hours). All doctor’s degree students are reported as graduate students.
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Explanation Report

Number Source Location Description Severity Accepted

Screen: Part A - Statement of Net Assets

1 Row: 32
Col: 4

Screen
Entry

This number should be greater than
zero. Please explain.

Explanation Yes

Reason: There was an operating loss for the year. This loss resulting in negative
unrestricted fund balance.

Screen: Part D - Summary of Changes In Net Assets

2 Row: 10
Col: 3

Screen
Entry

The amount of adjustment to
beginning net assets is not within
the expected range. Please explain.

Explanation Yes

Reason: The information provided for year end June 30, 2009 was unaudited and there was
adjustment and corrections made in Audited Financial Statements that affect the
beginning net assets.
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Report of Independent Auditors 
 
Board of Trustees 
University of Puerto Rico 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities and the 
aggregate discretely presented component units of the University of Puerto Rico (the University), a 
component unit of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, as of and for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 
2009, which collectively comprise the University’s financial statements, as listed in the table of 
contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of the University’s management.  Our 
responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audits.  We did not audit 
the financial statements of Servicios Médicos Universitarios, Inc. (the Hospital) and Desarrollos 
Universitarios, Inc. (the Company), which represent 100% of the aggregate discretely presented 
component units, as of and for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009.  Those financial statements 
were audited by other auditors whose reports thereon have been furnished to us. The Hospital’s report 
included an explanatory paragraph stating that it has experienced recurring losses since it commenced 
operations and has a net capital deficiency, and this raises substantial doubt about its ability to continue 
as a going concern.  Our opinion, insofar as it relates to amounts included for the Hospital and the 
Company, is solely based on the reports of the other auditors. 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. We were not engaged to perform an audit of the University’s internal control over 
financial reporting.  Our audit included consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a 
basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the University’s internal control over financial reporting. 
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence 
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles 
used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation. We believe that our audits and the reports of the other auditors provide a reasonable basis 
for our opinions. 
 
In our opinion, based on our audits and the reports of other auditors, the financial statements referred to 
above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the University of Puerto 
Rico and the aggregate discretely presented component units of the University of Puerto Rico as of 
June 30, 2010 and 2009, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows thereon for the 
years then ended in conformity with US generally accepted accounting principles. 
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As discussed in Note 13 to the financial statements, the Hospital has experienced recurring losses since 
it commenced operations and has a net capital deficiency, this raises substantial doubt about its ability to 
continue as a going concern. 
 
As discussed in Note 15 to the financial statements, the University adopted the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 51, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Intangible 
Assets, effective July 1, 2009. 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated April 20, 
2011, on our consideration of the University’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing 
the results of our audit. 
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis and the Schedule of Funding Progress, as listed in the table of 
contents, are not a required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board.  We have applied certain limited 
procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of 
measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information.  However, we did not audit 
the information and express no opinion on it. 
 
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the University of Puerto Rico financial statements.  The schedules of changes in 
sinking fund reserves included on page 64 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a 
required part of the financial statements. The schedules of changes in sinking fund reserves have been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, in our opinion, 
are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole. 
 

ey 
 
April 21, 2011 
 
Stamp No.  2577198 
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Introduction 
 
The following discussion presents an overview of the financial position and financial activities of the 
University of Puerto Rico (the University) for the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008.  This 
discussion and analysis was prepared by University management and should be read in conjunction with 
the financial statements and notes thereto, which follow. 
 
The financial operations and position of two not-for-profit organizations, Servicios Médicos 
Universitarios, Inc. and Desarrollos Universitarios, Inc. are considered component units of the University 
and are discretely presented in the University’s financial statements. An annual audit of each 
organization’s financial statement is conducted by independent certified public accountants. Financial 
statements and information relating to the component units may be obtained from their respective 
administrative officers. 
 
Financial Highlights  
 
As of June 30, 2010, the University has total assets of $1.42 billion, total liabilities of $1.06 billion and 
net assets of $368.1 million. The University’s net assets remained consistent when compared with the 
prior year. These changes are explained in the section entitled “Analysis of Financial Position and 
Changes in Financial Position.”  An overview of the statements is presented below along with a financial 
analysis of the transactions impacting the statements. 
 
Condensed financial statements for the University as of and for the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 
2008 follow:  
 

2010 2009 2008
Assets
Current assets 233,452$              285,485$              299,997$              
Noncurrent assets:
  Due from Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 56,609                  74,890                  89,201                  
  Capital assets 961,168                898,328                834,398                
  Other assets 172,950                220,961                271,533                
Total assets 1,424,179             1,479,664             1,495,129             

Liabilities
Current liabilities 204,944                178,178                144,436                
Noncurrent liabilities 851,142                933,537                924,671                
Total liabilities 1,056,086             1,111,715             1,069,107             

Net assets
Invested in capital assets net of related debt 309,055                300,279                275,019                
Restricted:
   Nonexpendable 78,591                  63,746                  65,447                  
   Expendable 72,205                  69,891                  86,479                  
Unrestricted (91,758)                (65,967)                (923)                     
Total net assets 368,093$              367,949$              426,022$              

Condensed Statements of Net Assets (In thousands)
June 30
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2010 2009 2008
Operating revenues

Tuition and fees, net 41,809$                50,624$                51,286$       
Governmental grants and contracts 131,682                127,969                140,465       
Patient services 51,449                  55,532                  48,666         
Other operating revenues 40,118                  33,968                  37,860         

Total operating revenues 265,058                268,093                278,277       

Operating expenses
Salaries and benefits 933,653                939,531                912,323       
Scholarships and fellowships 211,831                176,636                160,492       
Supplies and other services and utilities 198,742                207,598                209,246       
Other operating expenses 78,585                  87,544                  69,222         

Total operating expenses 1,422,811             1,411,309             1,351,283    
Operating loss (1,157,753)           (1,143,216)           (1,073,006)   

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Commonwealth appropriations 839,318                923,760                935,881       
Federal Pell Grant program 179,165                141,101                121,234       
Federal ARRA program 105,000                –                           –                  

   Other nonoperating revenues (expenses) , net 1,066                    (452)                     (5,072)          
Net nonoperating revenues 1,124,549             1,064,409             1,052,043    
Loss before other revenues (33,204)                (78,807)                (20,963)        

Capital appropriations 1,288                    17,240                  17,577         
Additions to term and permanent endowments 9,251                    3,494                    2,688           
Decrease in net assets (22,665)                (58,073)                (698)             

Net Assets
Beginning of year, as previously reported 367,949                426,022                426,720       
Cumulative impact of change in accounting 
  for intangible assets 22,809                  –                           –                  
Beginning of year, as adjusted 390,758                426,022                426,720       
End of year 368,093$              367,949$              426,022$     

Condensed Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets (In thousands)
Year Ended June 30
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Using the Financial Statements 
 
The accounting and reporting policies of the University conform to accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, as applicable to governmental entities. The Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standards setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. In June 1999, the GASB issued Statement  
No. 34, Basic Financial Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for State and Local 
Governments.  This was followed in November 1999 by GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial 
Statements – and Management’s Discussion and Analysis – for Public Colleges and Universities – an 
amendment of GASB Statement No. 34. The financial statement presentation required by GASB 
Statements No. 34 and 35 provide a comprehensive, entity-wide perspective of the University’s assets, 
liabilities, net assets, revenues, expenses, changes in net assets and cash flows. 
 
Analysis of Financial Position and Changes in Financial Position 
 
Statements of Net Assets 
 
The statements of net assets present the assets, liabilities and net assets of the University as of June 30, 
2010 and 2009.  The net assets are displayed in three parts, invested in capital assets net of related debt, 
restricted and unrestricted.  Restricted net assets may either be expendable or nonexpendable and are 
those assets that are restricted by law or by an external donor.  Unrestricted net assets, while they are 
generally designated for specific purposes, are available for use by the University to meet current 
expenses for any purposes.  The statements of net assets, along with all of the University’s basic financial 
statements, are prepared under the accrual basis of accounting, whereby revenues are recognized when the 
service is provided by and expenses are recognized when others provide the service to the University, 
regardless of when cash is exchanged. Assets and liabilities included in the statements of net assets are 
classified as current or noncurrent.  
 
Total assets amounted to $1.42 billion, $1.48 billion and $1.50 billion at June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008, 
respectively, a decrease of $55.5 million or 4% in 2010 and a decrease of $15.5 million or 1% in 2009 
when compared with the prior year balances. 
 
Current assets primarily consist of short-term investments and accounts receivable.  As of June 30, 2010, 
investments and accounts receivable comprise approximately 51% and 47%, respectively, of the current 
assets, meanwhile 81% of the noncurrent assets are capital assets.  As of June 30, 2009, investments and 
accounts receivable comprise approximately 39% and 59%, respectively, of the current assets, meanwhile 
75% of noncurrent assets are capital assets.  
 
Total investments at June 30, 2010 amounted to $225.5 million, a decrease of $41.0 million or 15% as 
compared to a balance of $266.5 million at June 30, 2009. For 2009, total investments decreased by $64.9 
million or 20% as compared to a balance of $331.4 million at June 30, 2008. The decreases in both 
periods were mainly due to the disposition of the investments to fund the University’s construction 
projects. 
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Accounts receivable, net, including due from Commonwealth of Puerto Rico decreased by $77.3 million 
or 32% from $244.5 million at June 30, 2009 to $167.2 million at June 30, 2010. In 2009, accounts 
receivable, net decreased by $10.5 million or 4% from $255.0 million at June 30, 2008. The decrease in 
2010 mainly resulted from the cancellation of a receivable from the Commonwealth of $51.2 million 
against a note payable and an increase in the provision for doubtful accounts of $26.4 million for the year 
ended June 30, 2010. The decrease in 2009 mainly resulted from the change in the provision for doubtful 
accounts of $27.6 million for the year ended June 30, 2009. The University has a receivable from the 
Commonwealth of $48.6 million related to the revenue from appropriations for fiscal years 2008 and 
2009. Although the University believes it has the legal right and it is entitled to receive these revenues, 
Management determined to apply an allowance for doubtful accounts equal to 50% of the outstanding 
balance at June 30, 2009. On April 2011, the University settled with the Commonwealth this receivable 
for $18,598,441. The University will receive the amount during fiscal year 2012. 
 
Capital assets increased by $62.9 million or 7% from $898.3 million at June 30, 2009, to $961.2 million 
at June 30, 2010. For 2009, capital assets increased by $63.9 million or 8 % from $834.4 million at 
June 30, 2008. The increase in both years mainly resulted from the University’s investment in 
construction projects and other capital assets that amounted to $84.7 million in fiscal year 2010 and 
$105.9 million in fiscal year 2009, which was partially offset by the depreciation and amortization 
expense of $43.7 million in fiscal year 2010 and $37.6 million in fiscal year 2009. In addition, the 
University adopted GASB Statement No. 51, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Intangible Assets 
(“GASB Statement No. 51”), effective July 1, 2009. The financial reporting impact resulting from the 
implementation of GASB Statement No. 51 is the recognition within the University’s financial statements 
of $22.8 million in capital assets with a corresponding credit to net assets at July 1, 2009. For further 
details, refer to Note 15 of the accompanying financial statements. 

 
Total liabilities amounted to $1.06 billion, $1.11 billion and $1.07 billion at June 30, 2010, 2009, and 
2008, respectively, a decrease of $55.6 million or 5% in 2010 and an increase of $42.6 million or 4% in 
2009 when compared with the prior year balances. 
 
Current liabilities consist primarily of the excess of outstanding checks over bank balance, accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities, the current portion of long-term debt and other liabilities.  Noncurrent 
liabilities primarily consist of long-term debt and lease and compensated absences. 
 
Excess of outstanding checks over bank balance, accounts payable and accrued liabilities increased by 
$20.2 million or 16% from $123.1 million at June 30, 2009 to $143.4 million at June 30, 2010.  In 2009, 
these current liabilities increased by $30.0 million or 32% from $93.1 million at June 30, 2008. The 
increases in both periods are mainly related to increased costs in the health and medical benefits to 
employees and the increase of unpaid utilities. 
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Long-term debt and capital lease obligation decreased by $72.4 million or 10% from $738.5 million at 
June 30, 2009, to $666.1 million at June 30, 2010. In 2009, long-term debt and capital lease obligation 
decreased by $5.2 million or 1% from $743.7 million at June 30, 2008. In fiscal year 2010, the University 
cancelled a note payable of $51.2 million against a receivable from the Commonwealth. In addition, the 
decreases in both years mainly resulted from principal paid on capital debt and capital lease obligation of 
$22.0 million and $23.1 million for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively. 
 
Compensated absences amounted to $163.1 million, $169.7 million and $159.1 million at June 30, 2010, 
2009 and 2008, respectively, a decrease of $6.6 million or 4% in 2010 and an increase of $10.6 million or 
7% in 2009 when compared with prior year balances. Changes in compensated absences are mainly 
related to variations on the use of vacations by employees. 
 
Net assets represent the residual interest in the University’s assets after liabilities are deducted. Net assets 
amounted to $368.1 million, $367.9 million and $426.0 million at June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008, 
respectively, an increase of $144 thousand in 2010 and a decrease of $58.1 million or 14% in 2009 when 
compared with the prior year balances. These changes are explained in the section entitled “Statements of 
Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets”. 
 
The major classifications of the net assets are shown in the following illustration: 
 

 
  

$(100,000)

$(50,000)

$–

$50,000 

$100,000 

$150,000 

$200,000 

$250,000 

$300,000 

$350,000 $309,055 

$78,591 $72,205 

$(91,757)

Invested in 
Capital Assets

Restricted 
Nonexpendable

Restricted 
Expendable

Unrestricted 
(Deficit)

In
m

ill
io

ns

Chart 1 - Net Assets - June 30, 2010
(In thousands)



 
University of Puerto Rico  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
 
 

1104-1249772 8

Net assets invested in capital assets, net of related debt, represent the University’s capital assets less 
accumulated depreciation and outstanding principal balances of debt attributable to the acquisition, 
construction or improvement of those assets. 
 
Restricted nonexpendable net assets consist primarily of the University’s permanent endowment funds.  
The corpus of these funds may not be expended and must remain with the University in perpetuity.  Only 
the earnings from these funds may be expended.  Restricted expendable net assets are subject to 
externally imposed restrictions governing their use. The funds are restricted primarily for debt service, 
capital projects, student loans and scholarship purposes. 
 
Unrestricted net assets represent those balances from operational activities that have not been restricted by 
parties external to the University such as donors or grant agencies. 
 
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets 
 
Changes in total net assets as presented in the statements of net assets are based on the activity presented 
in the statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets.  The purpose of these statements are to 
present the revenues earned, both operating and nonoperating, and the expenses paid and accrued and any 
other revenues, expenses, gains and losses received or spent by the University. 
 
Generally, operating revenues are used to provide goods and services to the various customers and 
constituencies of the University.  Operating expenses are those expenses paid to acquire or produce the 
goods and services provided in return for the operating revenues, and to carry out the mission of the 
University. Nonoperating revenues are revenues received for which goods and services are not provided. 
 
Approximately 90% of the operating revenues and non-operating revenues of the University are Federal 
and Commonwealth appropriations, grants and contracts. The remainder consists primarily of tuition and 
fees and patient services. 
 
Total operating revenues amounted to $265.1 million, $268.1 million and $278.3 million for the years 
ended June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008, respectively, a decrease of $3.0 million or 1% in 2010 and a 
decrease of $10.2 million or 4% in 2009. The changes in operating revenues mainly resulted from the 
decrease in tuition and fees revenues. In 2010, revenues from governmental grants and contracts increased 
by $3.7 million or 3% from $128.0 million in 2009, to $131.7 million in 2010 mainly as a result of 
increases in Commonwealth’s grants and contracts. In 2009, these revenues decreased by $12.5 million or 
9% from $140.5 million in 2008 mainly as a result of decreases in the Federal grants and contracts. 
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Tuition and fees decreased by $8.8 million or 17%, from $50.6 million in 2009 to $41.8 million in 2010, 
mainly is the result of higher scholarship allowances (about $6.0 million more than in fiscal year 2009) 
because of the increase in the Federal Pell Grant program. In 2010, the Federal Pell Grant program 
increased the grant amount per student and reduced the grant qualification requirements which had the 
effect of increase the scholarship allowances. Patient services amounted to $51.4 million, $55.5 million 
and $48.6 million for the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008, respectively, a decrease of $4.1 
million or 7% in 2010 and an increase of $6.9 million or 14% in 2009. In 2010, patient service revenue 
decreased as a result of the increase in the provision for doubtful accounts and in 2009 it increased as a 
result of more services rendered to patients. 
 
Total non-operating revenues amounted to $1.12 billion, $1.06 billion and $1.05 billion for the years 
ended June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008, respectively, an increase of $60.1 million or 6% in 2010 and an 
increase of $12.4 million or 1% in 2009. In 2010, the University received nonrecurring revenues from the 
American Reinvestment and Reconstruction Act (ARRA funds) of $105.0 million when in 2009 and 2008 
no such funds were received. The increase in non-operating revenues was partially offset by the continued 
reduction in the Commonwealth appropriations which amounted to $839.3 million, $923.8 million and 
$935.9 million for the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008, respectively, a decrease of $84.5 
million or 9% in 2010 and a decrease of $12.1 million or 1% in 2009 as a result of the reduction in the 
Commonwealth’s general funds revenues. 
 
Appropriations from the Commonwealth are the principal source of revenues of the University and are 
supported by Act No. 2 of January 20, 1966, as amended. Under the Act, the Commonwealth appropriates 
for the University an amount equal to 9.60% of the average total amount of annual general funds revenues 
collected under the laws of the Commonwealth in the two fiscal years immediately preceding the current 
fiscal year. In addition, the Commonwealth has appropriated amounts for general current obligations, for 
capital improvement programs, and for loans and financial assistance to students. 
 
Federal Pell Grant program revenues amounted to $179.2 million, $141.1 million and $121.2 million for 
the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009, and 2008, respectively, an increase of $38.1 million or 27% in 2010 
and an increase of $19.9 million or 16% in 2009. The increases in both periods were mainly due to the 
increase in the Federal Pell Grant assistance along with an increase in the number of eligible participants 
as previously mentioned. 
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The following illustration presents the major sources of the University revenues (both operating and 
nonoperating) for the year ended June 30, 2010: 
 
 
 

0 

20 

40 

60 

80 

100 

120 

140 

160 

Tuitions & Fees Patient Services State and 
Federal Grants 

& Contracts

Nongovermental 
Grants & 
Contracts

$41,809 
$51,449 

$131,682

$21,579 

 
 
 
 
 

0 

100 

200 

300 

400 

500 

600 

700 

800 

Commonwealth 
Appropriations

Federal Pell Grant Federal ARRA 
Program

Gifts

$839,318

$179,165 
$105,000 

$18,306 

 
 

  

Chart 2 – Major Sources of Operating Revenues 
(In thousands) 

 

Chart 3 – Major Sources of Nonoperating Revenues 
(In thousands) 

 

In
 m

ill
io

ns
 

In
 m

ill
io

ns
 



 
University of Puerto Rico  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
 
 

1104-1249772 11

Federal grants represent 73% of the University operating grants revenues.  The following illustration 
presents the operating grants revenues of the University of Puerto Rico for the year ended June 30, 2010: 
 
 

 
Federal 112,159$     73%
Commonwealth 19,523         13%
Nongovernmental 21,579         14%
Total 153,261$     100%

 
 
The University’s expenses are presented using natural expense classifications.  Total operating expenses 
amounted to $1.42 billion, $1.41 billion and $1.35 billion for the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009, and 
2008, respectively, an increase of $11.5 million or 1% in 2010 and an increase of $60.0 million or 4% in 
2009. The reduction in the increasing path of operating expenses is the result of the cost control measures 
taken by University in the fiscal year 2010. 
 
Salaries and benefits, the most significant component of operating expenses, amounted to $933.6 million, 
$939.5 million and $912.3 million for the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008, respectively, a 
decrease of $5.9 million or less than 1% in 2010 and an increase of $27.2 million or 3% in 2009.  In 2010, 
these expenses decreased as a result of strict control measures taken by Management and the effect was 
partially offset by the increase in the medical plan expense. In 2009, these expenses increased mainly as a 
result of salary increases granted. 
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Chart 4 - Operating Grants Revenues
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Scholarships and fellowships amounted to $211.8 million, $176.6 million and $160.5 million for the years 
ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008, respectively, an increase of $35.2 million or 20% in 2010 and an 
increase of $16.1 million or 10% in 2009. The increases in both periods mainly resulted from the increase 
in the Federal Pell Grant assistance. 
 
Supplies and other services and utilities amounted to $198.7 million, $207.6 million and $209.2 million 
for the years ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008, respectively, a decrease of $8.9 million or 4% in 2010 
and a decrease of $1.6 million or less than 1% in 2009. In 2010, these expenses decreased as a result of 
strict control measures taken by University. 
 
The following illustration presents the major University operating expenses, using natural classification 
for the year ended June 30, 2010: 

 

 
 

Salaries 685,623$        48%
Benefits 248,030          17%
Scholarships and fellowships 211,831          15%
Supplies and other services 150,227          11%
Utilities 48,515            4%
Depreciation and amortization 43,737            3%
Other expenditures 34,849            2%
Total 1,422,812$     100%
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Functional expense classification presents University expenses in the operational categories they benefit. 
The following illustration presents the major uses of University revenues (both operating and 
nonoperating) on a functional basis for the year ended June 30, 2010: 

 
 

 
Instruction 444,266$             31%
Research 103,731               7%
Public service 71,076                 5%
Academic support 100,563               7%
Student services 56,867                 4%
Institutional support 190,634               13%
Operation and maintenance of plant 158,093               11%
Scholarships and fellowships 189,479               13%
Patient service 58,286                 4%
Depreciation and amortization 43,737                 3%
Other 6,080                   1%
Total 1,422,812$          100%

 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2010, the University reported an operating loss of $1.16 billion. After adding 
nonoperating revenues of $1.12 billion, primarily from the Commonwealth’s appropriations and Federal 
programs, and capital appropriations and additions to term and permanent endowments of $10.5 million, 
the net assets decreased by $22.7 million for the year ended June 30, 2010 (prior to effect of adopting 
GASB 51). 
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For the year ended June 30, 2009, the University reported an operating loss of $1.14 billion.  After adding 
nonoperating revenue of $1.06 billion, primarily from the Commonwealth’s appropriations and Federal 
Pell Grant program, and capital appropriations and additions to term and permanent endowments of $20.7 
million, the net assets decreased by $58.1 million for the year ended June 30, 2009. 
 
New Accounting Standard Adopted 
 
Effective July 1, 2009, the University adopted GASB issued Statement No. 51, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Intangible Assets (“GASB Statement No. 51”).  This Statement requires that all intangible 
assets not specifically excluded by its scope provisions be classified as capital assets. Accordingly, 
existing authoritative guidance related to the accounting and financial reporting for capital assets should 
be applied to these intangible assets, as applicable. This Statement also provides authoritative guidance 
that specifically addresses the nature of these intangible assets. Such guidance should be applied in 
addition to the existing authoritative guidance for capital assets. 
 
The objective of this Statement is to establish accounting and financial reporting requirements for 
intangible assets to reduce inconsistencies relating to recognition, initial measurement, and amortization, 
thereby enhancing the comparability of the accounting and financial reporting of such assets among state 
and local governments. The Statement requires that an intangible asset be recognized in the Statement of 
Net Assets only if it is considered identifiable. Additionally, the Statement establishes a specified-
conditions approach to recognizing intangible assets that are internally generated. Effectively, outlays 
associated with the development of such assets should not begin to be capitalized until certain criteria are 
met. Outlays incurred prior to meeting these criteria should be expensed as incurred. This Statement also 
provides guidance on recognizing internally generated computer software as an intangible asset. This 
guidance serves as an application of the specified-conditions approach described above to the 
development cycle of computer software. The Statement also establishes guidance specific to intangible 
assets related to amortization. Guidance is provided on determining the useful life of intangible assets 
when the length of their life is limited by contractual or legal provisions. If there are no factors that limit 
the useful life of an intangible asset, the Statement provides that the intangible asset be considered to have 
an indefinite useful life. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives should not be amortized unless their 
useful lives are subsequently determined to no longer be indefinite due to a change in circumstances.  

The financial reporting impact resulting from the implementation of GASB Statement No. 51 is the 
recognition within the University’s financial statements of $22.8 million in capital assets with a 
corresponding credit to net assets at July 1, 2009.   

 
Statements of Cash Flows 
 
The Statements of Cash Flows present information related to cash flows of the University by the 
following categories: operating activities, noncapital financing activities, capital and related financing 
activities and investing activities. 
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Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities were primarily due to the receipts of the 
Commonwealth’s appropriations and the federal Pell grants and the federal ARRA program. Net cash 
provided by investing activities mainly results from the proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 
that was partially offset by the purchase of investments.  The change in cash and cash equivalents was 
totally offset by the cash used in capital and related financing activities and in operating activities. Net 
cash used in capital and related financing activities was primarily due to purchases of capital assets and 
principal and interest payments on capital debt and leases.  Net cash used in operating activities is 
consistent with the University’s operating loss. 
 
Required Supplementary Information and Other Financial Information 
 
The required supplementary information consists of two schedules concerning the following: (1) the 
supplementary information of the University’s Employees Retirement Plan as required by the GASB 
Statement No. 27, Accounting for Pensions by State and Local Government Employers, and (2) the 
supplementary information of the University´s Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions Program 
as required by the GASB Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for 
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.   
 
The other financial information consists of the schedule of changes in sinking fund reserves. 
 
Subsequent Events 
 
On June 26, 2010, the Middle States Commission on Higher Education (the “Commission”), the regional 
accreditation entity of the eleven units that comprise the University of Puerto Rico system, placed on 
probation ten of the University’s units for lack of evidence of compliance with two of fourteen 
accreditation standards.  This action was prompted as a result of a student stoppage that interrupted 
operations of these units for up to 62 days, but less in most cases.  The ten affected units will remain fully 
accredited while on probation.  After a Monitoring Report submitted by the ten affected units in 
September 2010 and a subsequent evaluation visit, the Commission lifted probation over one of the 
questioned standards and added an additional standard therefore reviewing two of fourteen accreditation 
standards. 
 
A second Monitoring Report was submitted to the Commission by the ten affected units on March 1, 
2011 to further substantiate compliance with these two standards.  Evaluation visits to the 11 Units of the 
University were conducted between March and April 2011 as a follow up to the probationary process as 
well as the regular decennial re-accreditation review for of the 5 units.  Following these visits the 
evaluation teams reported that they will inform the Commission that 95% of all accreditation standards 
evaluated throughout the system were found in compliance, and significant progress was evidenced in the 
remaining 5%.  The Commission will make its final determination on its June 2011 meeting.  The 
University remains highly optimistic that probation will be lifted for all units after said meeting. 
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To address budgetary deficit issues, effective July 1, 2010, the Board of Trustees of the University of 
Puerto Rico established a “Stabilization Fee” to be charged to all students in addition to tuition charges 
and other fees already in place in the University.  The Stabilization Fee amounts to $400 per student per 
semester with the expectation of increasing revenues by upwards of $40 million per year. This 
stabilization fee has no set termination date. 
 
By virtue of Law No. 176 of November 2010, as amended by Law No. 46 of April 2011, the Government 
of Puerto Rico has committed to transfer 10% of the Additional Lottery’s net annual income with a 
guaranteed minimum amount of $30 million per academic year, for the creation of a Special Scholarship 
Fund for the University of Puerto Rico.  The purpose of the fund is to provide financial aid to graduate 
and undergraduate students. The fund will be administered by the University. 
 
In October 2010, the University obtained a $100 million line of credit facility with the Government 
Development Bank for Puerto Rico for working capital purposes during the 2010-2011 academic year.  
The line of credit is collateralized by the University‘s accounts receivable from the Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico and its agencies as well as by the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico income guaranteed 
appropriations under Act No. 2 of January 20, 1966, as amended. 
 
On April 2011, the University settled with the Commonwealth the Due from Commonwealth receivable 
for $18,598,441. The University will receive the amount during fiscal year 2012. 
 
Capital Assets and Debt Administration  
 
Significant capital assets additions for the year ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, consist mainly of 
renovation and rehabilitation of existing facilities, restoration of historic buildings, and modifications of 
existing facilities in light of new technology, educational standards and the requirements of modern 
building codes. 
 
Economic Outlook 
 
The University’s business activities are conducted in Puerto Rico. Its operating results are mainly funded 
by nonoperating revenues mainly from the Commonwealth of Puerto appropriations and from the United 
States of America Government grants (Federal Pell Grant Program). 
 
Puerto Rico uses the U.S. currency and forms part of the U.S. financial system. Factors affecting the U.S. 
economy usually have a significant impact on the performance of the Puerto Rico economy. These 
include exports, direct investment, the amount of federal transfer payments, the level of interest rates, the 
level of oil prices, the rate of inflation, and tourist expenditures, among others. In the past, the economy 
of Puerto Rico has generally followed economic trends in the overall U.S. economy. 
 
The Puerto Rico economy is currently in a recession that began officially in the fourth quarter of fiscal 
year 2006, a fiscal year in which the real gross national product grew by only 0.5%. There has been an 
overall contraction in sectors of Puerto Rico’s economy, principally within the manufacturing and 
construction sectors, coupled with declines in tourism and retail sales, budget shortfalls and diminished 
consumer buying power driven by the implementation of a sales tax.   
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Appropriations from the Commonwealth are the principal source of revenues of the University and are 
supported by Act No. 2 of January 20, 1966, as amended. Under the Act, the Commonwealth appropriates 
for the University an amount equal to 9.60% of the average total amount of annual general funds revenues 
collected under the laws of the Commonwealth in the two fiscal years immediately preceding the current 
fiscal year. In addition, the Commonwealth has appropriated amounts for general current obligations, for 
capital improvement programs, and for loans and financial assistance to students. 
 
The Commonwealth appropriations for the last five years are illustrated below: 
 
 
 
 

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10

$854,982 

$896,493 

$935,881 
$923,760 

$839,318

 
(1)Includes restricted funds for special activities. 

 
The University projects a reduction in its unrestricted revenues of approximately $125 million. To address 
this reduction in revenues management has proposed a number of administrative and financial measures, 
among which are: stringent expense reductions in various areas and increases in student tuition and fees. 
After taking into consideration these measures, management’s proposed budget for fiscal year 2010-2011 
is balanced. 
 
If economic conditions worsen more than expected, it could significantly reduce the Commonwealth’s 
general funds revenues and therefore reduce the University’s revenues from the Commonwealth’s 
appropriations, which could have an adverse effect on the University’s financial position or changes in its 
net assets. 
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Request for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the University’s finances. Questions 
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information 
should be addressed to the Director of Finance. The executive offices of the University are located at 
1187 Flamboyán Street, Jardín Botánico Sur, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00926. 
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2010 2009
Assets
Current assets:
   Investments at fair value 64,175,315$         56,708,474$         
   Investments with bond trustees at fair value 54,622,873           54,523,217           
   Accounts receivable (less allowances for doubtful
       accounts of $162,172,647 and $135,702,573 for 2010
       and 2009, respectively) 98,032,981           157,069,658         
   Due from Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 12,570,127           12,570,000           
   Inventories 3,570,531             3,328,069             
   Prepaid expenses and deferred charges 479,932                1,285,681             
Total current assets 233,451,759         285,485,099         

Noncurrent assets:
    Restricted cash and cash equivalents 3,391,756             8,248,521             
    Restricted investments at fair value 106,756,499         155,316,110         
    Due from Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (less allowance
       for doubtful accounts of $24,310,258 for 2009 56,608,186           74,890,131           
    Prepaid expenses and other assets 59,687,041           54,648,712           
    Notes receivable, net 3,115,767             2,747,660             
    Capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation and
       amortization):
       Land and other nondepreciable assets 253,000,134         220,956,659         
       Depreciable assets 708,167,573         677,371,256         
Total noncurrents assets 1,190,726,956      1,194,179,049      
Total assets 1,424,178,715      1,479,664,148      

Liabilities
Current liabilities:
    Excess of outstanding checks over bank balance 10,920,460           23,641,416           
    Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 132,465,972         99,510,983           
    Current portion of long-term debt 27,652,000           20,825,000           
    Obligation under capital lease, current portion 1,294,247             1,133,349             
    Other current liabilities 32,611,390           33,067,136           
Total current liabilities 204,944,069         178,177,884         

Noncurrent liabilities:
    Long-term debt, net of current portion 571,052,715         649,091,711         
    Obligation under capital lease, noncurrent portion 66,076,436           67,445,888           
    Other long-term liabilities 214,012,268         216,999,626         
Total noncurrent liabilities 851,141,419         933,537,225         
Total liabilities 1,056,085,488      1,111,715,109      

 June 30

(Continues)
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2010 2009

Net assets
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 309,054,671$       300,279,478$       
Restricted, nonexpendable:
   Scholarship and fellowships 36,470,460           41,167,027           
   Research 38,195,830           18,858,765           
   Other 3,924,263             3,720,097             
Restricted, expendable:
   Loans 7,859,602             6,961,155             
   Capital projects 12,441,640           11,060,521           
   Debt service 51,904,121           51,869,168           
Unrestricted (deficit) (91,757,360)         (65,967,172)         
Total net assets 368,093,227$       367,949,039$       

See accompanying notes.

June 30
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2010 2009
Revenues
Operating revenues:
   Tuitions and fees (net of scholarship allowances of $49,740,615
      and $43,745,849 for 2010 and 2009, respectively) 41,809,483$          50,624,310$         
   Net patient services revenue and other 51,448,925            55,532,119           
   Federal grants and contracts 112,158,695          115,121,932         
   Commonwealth grants and contracts (net of allowances of $1,351,870
      and $3,991,174 for 2010 and 2009, respectively) 19,522,590            12,846,721           
   Nongovernmental grants and contracts 21,578,616            10,362,071           
   Sales and services of educational departments 5,674,828              8,358,244             
   Auxiliary enterprises (net of scholarship allowances of $190,290
       and $159,317 for 2010 and 2009, respectively) 3,570,176              5,937,430             
   Other operating revenues 9,294,349              9,310,445             
Total operating revenues 265,057,662          268,093,272         

Operating Expenses
Salaries:
   Faculty 386,507,036          396,196,291         
   Exempt staff 298,298,168          307,134,306         
   Nonexempt wages 818,075                 968,139                
Benefits 248,029,695          235,232,465         
Scholarships and fellowships 211,830,626          176,635,726         
Supplies and other services 150,226,879          159,319,414         
Utilities 48,515,157            48,278,972           
Depreciation and amortization 43,737,024            37,551,456           
Other expenses 34,848,901            49,992,272           
Total operating expenses 1,422,811,561       1,411,309,041      
Operating loss (1,157,753,899)      (1,143,215,769)    

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
   Commonwealth appropriations 839,318,731          923,759,792         
   Federal Pell Grant program 179,164,782          141,101,415         
   Federal ARRA program 105,000,000          –                           
   Gifts 18,305,621            14,855,593           
   Net investment income 1,919,924              1,949,771             
   Interest on capital assets - related debt (19,905,665)           (21,627,870)         
   Other nonoperating revenues, net 745,997                 4,369,609             
Net nonoperating revenues 1,124,549,390       1,064,408,310      
Loss before other revenues (33,204,509)           (78,807,459)         

Capital appropriations 1,288,035              17,240,100           
Additions to term and permanent endowments 9,251,343              3,494,333             
Decrease in net assets (22,665,131)           (58,073,026)         

Net Assets
Beginning of year, as previously reported 367,949,039          426,022,065         
Cumulative impact of change in accounting for intangible assets 22,809,319            –                           
Beginning of year, as adjusted 390,758,358          426,022,065         
End of year 368,093,227$        367,949,039$       

Year Ended June 30

 
See accompanying notes. 
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2010 2009
Cash flows from operating activities
Tuition and fees 40,770,442$                      50,034,298$                 
Grants and contracts 169,276,645                      145,784,375                 
Patient services 45,786,745                        55,532,119                   
Auxiliary enterprises 2,052,195                          5,937,430                      
Sales and services educational departments and other 35,796,361                        20,668,689                   
Payments to suppliers (204,009,400)                     (157,366,987)                
Payments to employees (685,130,701)                     (690,429,033)                
Payments for benefits (246,290,184)                     (235,232,465)                
Payments for utilities (35,415,752)                       (43,876,725)                  
Payments for scholarships and fellowships (211,830,626)                     (176,635,726)                
Loans issued to students, net of repayments (367,707)                            (8,982,384)                    
Other payments (3,929,934)                         (8,344,900)                    
Net cash used in operating activities (1,093,291,916)                 (1,042,911,309)             

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities
Commonwealth appropriations 857,600,676                      923,759,792                 
Federal ARRA program 105,000,000                      –                                    
Pell grant 179,164,782                      141,101,415                 
Endowment gifts 9,251,343                          3,494,333                      
Other non-operating revenues 745,998                             8,189,404                      
Gifts and grants for other than capital purposes 18,305,620                        14,855,593                   
Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 1,170,068,419                   1,091,400,537              

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities
Capital appropriations 1,288,035                          17,240,100                   
Purchases of capital assets (84,747,261)                       (105,850,470)                
Principal paid on capital debt and lease (22,033,551)                       (23,134,868)                  
Interest paid on capital debt and lease (19,053,529)                       (21,627,870)                  
Deposit with trustee (99,656)                              (37,595)                         
Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (124,645,962)                     (133,410,703)                

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 92,548,050                        66,643,097                   
Purchases of investments (51,455,280)                       (417,536)                       
Collections of interest and dividend income on investments 1,919,924                          1,949,771                      
Net cash provided by investing activities 43,012,694                        68,175,332                   

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (4,856,765)                         (16,746,143)                  

Cash and cash equivalents:
   Beginning of year 8,248,521                          24,994,664                   
   End of year 3,391,756$                        8,248,521$                   

Year Ended June 30

(Continues) 
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2010 2009

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used in
operating activities

Operating loss (1,157,753,899)$      (1,143,215,769)$       
Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash used

in operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 43,737,024              37,551,456               
Provision for doubtful accounts 26,470,074              27,603,562               
Loss on disposal of capital assets 979,764                   4,369,294                 

      Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
         Grants and contracts receivables (18,672,659)             (17,149,911)             
         Prepaid expenses, inventories and other (4,843,149)               (12,261,010)             
         Excess of outstanding checks over bank balance (12,720,956)             23,641,417               

29,025,055              27,151,446               
         Accrued salaries, wages, benefits and other liabilities 486,830                   9,398,206                 
Net cash used in operating activities (1,093,291,916)$      (1,042,911,309)$       

Supplemental schedule of noncash investing, 
capital and financing activities:

Note payable cancelled againt receivable
from the Commonwealth's appropriations 51,239,135$            –$                            

Year Ended June 30

         Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

See accompanying notes. 
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2010 2009
Assets
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents 573,729$             1,153,685$          
   Patient accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful 
        accounts of $17,449,667 in 2010 and $10,778,461 in 2009 17,525,931          11,895,713          
    Accounts receivable - other 510,476               386,103               
   Inventories of supplies 1,120,998            1,369,824            
   Prepaid expenses 225,266               246,227               
   Estimated third-party payor settlements-Medicare 1,673,539            –                         
Total current assets 21,629,939          15,051,552          
Property and equipment, net 5,622,711            6,338,862            
Due from related parties 3,940,275            3,854,237            
Total assets 31,192,925$        25,244,651$        

Liabilities and deficiency in unrestricted net assets
Current liabilities:
   Current portion of  long-term debt 820,153$             820,153$             
   Accounts payable 24,421,905          22,818,872          
   Estimated third-party payor settlements-Medicare -                      253,220               
   Accrued payroll taxes and employee benefits 1,726,313            1,316,437            
   Accrued expenses 1,085,253            1,022,029            
Total current liabilities 28,053,624          26,230,711          

Long-term debt, net of current portion 19,070,938          19,840,760          
Due to related parties 44,722,011          43,477,844          
Accrued claim losses 1,029,596            891,596               
Total liabilities 92,876,169          90,440,911          

Deficiency in unrestricted net assets (61,683,244)         (65,196,260)         
Total liabilities and deficiency in unrestricted net assets 31,192,925$        25,244,651$        

 June 30

 
See accompanying notes. 
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2010 2009

Unrestriced revenues and other support
Net patient service revenue 47,347,178$            44,951,695$         
Contributions 2,318,097                –                          
Other revenue 1,364,718                1,565,372             
Total unrestricted revenues and other support 51,029,993              46,517,067           

Expenses
Salaries and benefits 17,633,685              16,963,996           
Contracted services 3,380,700                4,996,041             
Professional services 1,435,525                1,382,601             
Supplies 10,873,319              13,003,957           
Utilities 2,447,258                2,500,958             
Interest 1,419,244                813,216                
Provision for bad debts 6,701,855                6,501,411             
Provision for claim losses 150,000                   150,000                
Depreciation and amortization 1,789,280                1,062,179             
Other 1,686,111                1,726,202             
Total expenses 47,516,977              49,100,561           

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 3,513,016                (2,583,494)            

Non-operating income
Gain on debt relief from affilliate –                              2,724,769             
Change in unrestricted net assets 3,513,016                141,275                

Deficiency in unrestricted net assets, at beginning of year (65,196,260)             (65,337,535)          
Deficiency in unrestricted net assets, at end of year (61,683,244)$           (65,196,260)$        

Year Ended June 30

 
 See accompanying notes. 
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2010 2009
Cash flows from operating activities
Change in unrestricted net assets 3,513,016$              141,275$                 
Adjustments to reconcile change in unrestricted net assets
     to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 1,789,280                1,062,179                
Provision for bad debts 6,701,855                6,501,411                
Provision for claim losses 150,000                   150,000                   
Gain from debt relief from affiliate –                              (2,724,769)               
(Increase) decrease in operating assets:
Patient accounts receivable (12,332,073)             (3,871,932)               
Inventory of supplies 248,826                   235,847                   
Prepaid expenses 20,961                     287,485                   
Accounts receivable-other (124,373)                  (153,835)                  
Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Account payable 1,603,033                311,594                   
Estimated third-party payor settlements-Medicare (1,926,759)               (422,350)                  
Accrued expenses, payroll taxes,

employee benefits and other 473,101                   976,929                   
Accrued claim losses (12,000)                    (273,955)                  

Total adjustments (3,408,149)               2,078,604                
Net cash provided by operating activities 104,867                   2,219,879                

Cash used in investing actitivies
   Purchases of property and equipment (1,073,129)               (2,723,745)               

Net cash flows from financing activities
  Payments on long-term debt (769,822)                  –                              
   Net advances from related parties 1,158,128                982,835                   

Net cash provided by financing activities 388,306                   982,835                   

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (579,956)                  478,969                   

Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning of year 1,153,685                674,716                   
Cash and cash equivalents, at end of year 573,729$                 1,153,685$              

Supplemental disclosures of cash flows information
Interest paid 1,419,242$              660,397$                 

Supplemental schedule of noncash investing and
financing activities

Debt restructure –$                            20,660,913$            
Debt relief from affiliate –$                            2,724,769$              

Year Ended June 30

 
See accompanying notes. 
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2010 2009
Assets
Current assets:
   Cash 2,221,066$          1,900,517$          
   Restricted cash 1,157,125            268,841               
   Restricted funds held by trustee 14,195,551          14,167,903          
   Net investment in direct financing lease 67,533,232          68,749,661          
   Due from the University of Puerto Rico, net –                         596,783               
   Property and equipment, net 22,018                 19,219                 
   Bond issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization
     of $710,384 in 2010 and $629,753 in 2009 2,078,840            2,159,471            
   Other assets 180,504               59,997                 
Total assets 87,388,336$        87,922,392$        

Liabilities and net assets
Liabilities:
    Construction contract and other development payables,
       retainage of $1,582,078 in 2010 and $1,600,076 in 2009 1,662,159$          1,705,358$          
   Operating trade accounts payable 61,467                 132,838               
   Accrued interest payable 2,018,513            2,051,926            
   Accrued costs and expenses 1,134,637            1,111,812            
   Due to the University of Puerto Rico, net 187,352               –                         
   Unearned student dormitories rental income 1,286                   71,192                 
   Commercial tenants and student dormitories security deposits 37,153                 38,145                 
   Bonds payable, net of discount of $254,897 in 2010
     and $273,922 in 2009 77,760,103          79,361,078          
Total liabilities 82,862,670          84,472,349          

Net assets - Unrestricted 4,525,666            3,450,043            
Total 87,388,336$        87,922,392$        

June 30

 
 
 See accompanying notes. 
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2010 2009

Revenues:
   Income from investment in direct financing lease 4,481,121$           4,558,327$            
   Fixed management fee 900,000                900,000                 
   Reimbursable expenditures fee 2,258,410             1,859,989              
Total revenues 7,639,531             7,318,316              

Expenses:
   Project operation and maintenance 2,211,182             1,919,816              
   General and administrative 664,822                577,375                 
Total expenses 2,876,004             2,497,191              

Other income (expenses):
   Interest and other financing related expenses (4,113,117)           (4,195,303)            
   Interest income 425,213                478,932                 
Total other expenses, net (3,687,904)           (3,716,371)            
Change in unrestricted net assets 1,075,623             1,104,754              

Net assets - Unrestricted, beginning of year 3,450,043             2,345,289              

Net assets - Unrestricted, end of year 4,525,666$           3,450,043$            

Year Ended June 30

See accompanying notes. 
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2010 2009
Cash flows from operating activities
Changes in net assets 1,075,623$          1,104,754$          
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets
   to net cash provided by operating activities:
     Depreciation 4,602                   5,881                   
     Bond discount amortization 19,025                 20,083                 
     Amortization of bonds issuances costs 80,631                 80,514                 
     Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
        Principal collected from direct financing lease 1,216,429            1,141,037            
        Net decrease in due from Unversity of Puerto Rico 596,783               543,199               
        Decrease in prepaid expenses –                         3,856                   
        (Decrease) increase in other assets (120,507)              9,318                   
        Decrease in construction contract and other
           development payables (43,199)                (78,050)                
        (Decrease) increase  in operating trade accounts payable (71,371)                84,420                 
        Decrease in accrued interest payable (33,413)                (38,626)                
        Increase in accrued costs and expenses 22,825                 85,141                 

(69,906)                2,116                   
        Decrease in commercial tenants and student dormitories
           security deposits (992)                    (52,409)                
        Net cash provided by operating activities 2,676,530            2,911,234            

Cash flows from investing activities
Net increase in restricted funds held by trustee (27,648)                (452,831)              
Capital expenditures (7,401)                 –                         
        Net cash used in investing activities (35,049)                (452,831)              

Cash flows from financing activities
Principal payments on bonds payable (1,620,000)           (1,545,000)           
Net cash collected and receivables managed on behalf
   of the University of Puerto Rico 187,352               –                         
        Net cash used in financing activities (1,432,648)           (1,545,000)           

Net change in cash 1,208,833            913,403               

Cash, beginning of year 2,169,358            1,255,955            

Cash, end of year 3,378,191$          2,169,358$          

Year Ended June 30

        (Decrease) increase  in unearned student dormitories rental income

 
See accompanying notes. 
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1. Reporting Entity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
A. Reporting Entity 
 
The University of Puerto Rico (the University) is a public corporation of the Commonwealth of Puerto 
Rico (the Commonwealth) governed by a thirteen-member Board of Trustees, of which ten members  are 
appointed by the Governor of Puerto Rico and confirmed by the Senate of Puerto Rico. The remaining 
members of the Board consist of one full-time student and two tenured professors. The Governor 
appointed the original members for terms from four to eight years. Upon expiration of their terms, the 
new members will be appointed for a period of six years. The terms for the student and professors are one 
year. 
 
The University is exempt from the payment of taxes on its revenues and properties. The University is a 
component unit of the Commonwealth. 
 
The financial reporting entity of the University consists of the campuses at Río Piedras, Mayagüez, 
Medical Sciences, Cayey, Humacao, Ponce, Bayamón, Aguadilla, Arecibo, Carolina and Utuado, and the 
Central Administration.  
 
Appropriations from the Commonwealth are the principal source of revenues of the University and are 
supported by Act No. 2 of January 20, 1966, as amended. Under the Act, the Commonwealth appropriates 
for the University an amount equal to 9.60% of the average total amount of annual general funds revenues 
collected under the laws of the Commonwealth in the two fiscal years immediately preceding the current 
fiscal year. In addition, the Commonwealth has appropriated amounts for general current obligations, for 
capital improvement programs, and for loans and financial assistance to students. 
 
Discretely Presented Component Unit Disclosures: A discretely presented component unit is an entity 
whose operations are separate from the University’s but over whom the University has significant 
accountability. The University has two discretely presented component units as follows: 
 
Servicios Médicos Universitarios, Inc. 
 
Servicios Médicos Universitarios, Inc. (the Hospital) is legally separated entity from the University and is 
governed by a separate board. The Hospital is a not-for-profit acute care corporation, organized under the 
Laws of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, on February 11, 1998, to operate and administer healthcare 
units.  The principal objectives of the Hospital are to constitute it as the principal medical education 
institution of the University and to offer healthcare services to the residents of Puerto Rico. The 
University appoints a voting majority of the Hospital board and is also financially accountable for the 
Hospital. Complete financial statements of the Hospital can be obtained directly by contacting the 
Hospital’s administrative offices. 
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1. Reporting Entity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Desarrollos Universitarios, Inc. 
 
Desarrollos Universitarios, Inc. (the Company) is a legally separate entity from the University and is 
governed by a separate board. The Company was organized on January 22, 1997, under the laws of the 
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, as a not-for-profit organization. The Company was organized to develop, 
construct, and operate academic, residential, administrative, office, commercial, and maintenance 
facilities for the use of students and other persons or entities conducting business with the University. The 
Company developed the Plaza Universitaria Project, which consist of a student housing facility, a multi-
story parking building and an institutions building to house administrative, student service and support 
functions and to a lesser extent to lease commercial space. The financing for the Projects was provided by 
the issuance of $86,735,000 in Educational Facilities Revenue Bonds through the Puerto Rico Industrial, 
Tourist, Educational, Medical and Environmental Control Facilities Financing Authority (AFICA) on 
December 20, 2000. In 2008, the University entered into a capital lease agreement with the Company for 
the Plaza Universitaria project.  The Company is fiscally dependent on the University.  Complete 
financial statements of the Company can be obtained directly by contacting the Company’s administrative 
offices. 
 
The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies followed by the University: 
 
B. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 
 
The accounting and reporting policies of the University conform to accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, as applicable to governmental entities. The Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standards setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 
 
For financial reporting purposes, the University is considered a special purpose governmental agency 
engaged only in business type activities, as defined by GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial 
Statements-and Management’s Discussion and Analysis-for Public Colleges and Universities. 
Accordingly, the University’s financial statements have been presented using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Under the accrual basis, revenues are recognized 
when earned, and expenses are recorded when an obligation has been incurred. All significant 
transactions related to internal service activities such as publications, telecommunications and 
institutional computing have been eliminated where appropriate. 
 
The University has the option to apply all Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 
pronouncements issued after November 30, 1989, unless FASB pronouncements conflict with GASB 
pronouncements. The University has elected to not apply FASB pronouncements issued after the 
applicable date. 
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1. Reporting Entity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)  
 
B. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting (continued) 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates. 
 
C. Reclassifications 
 
Reclassifications of prior year balances have been made to conform to the current year presentation.  
 
D. Cash Equivalents  
 
The University considers all highly liquid debt instruments with maturities of three months or less when 
purchased to be cash equivalents. 
 
E. Investments 
 
Investments are reported at fair value in the statements of net assets. Fair value is based on quoted market 
prices. The changes in the fair value of investments are reported in the statements of revenues, expenses 
and changes in net assets as a component of net investment income (nonoperating activities). 
 
Donated investments are recorded at their fair value at the date of donation. Investments of the Deferred 
Compensation Plan are valued at fair value in order to measure the current liability attributable to plan 
participants. 
 
F. Restricted Funds Held by Trustee – Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
Restricted funds of Desarrollos Universitarios, Inc. held by trustee at June 30, 2010 and 2009 consist of 
money market funds and zero coupon bonds purchased with remaining maturities of six months or less. 
 
G. Allowance for Doubtful Accounts 
 
The allowance for uncollectible accounts and other receivables is an amount that management believes 
will be adequate to absorb possible losses on existing receivables that may become uncollectible based on 
evaluations of the collectability of the receivables and prior credit loss experience. Because of 
uncertainties inherent in the estimation process, the related allowance may change in the future. 
  



University of Puerto Rico  
 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 

 
 

1104-1249772 33

1. Reporting Entity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)  
 
H. Capital Assets 
 
All capital expenditures of $1,000 or more and having a useful life of two or more years are capitalized at 
cost at the date of acquisition. Donated assets are recorded at estimated fair value at the date of donation. 
Depreciation and amortization expense is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated 
useful lives of the assets, or in the case of assets under capital lease, over the term of the lease, whichever 
is shorter, generally 25 to 50 years for buildings and infrastructure, 5 to 20 years for equipment, library 
materials and software, and 7 to 30 years for land improvements. Renovations to buildings and other 
assets that significantly increase the value or extend the useful life of the asset are capitalized. Routine 
repairs and maintenance are charged to operating expense in the year in which the expense has been 
incurred. 
 
I. Impairment of Capital Assets  
 
The University accounts for asset impairment under the provisions of GASB Statement No. 42, 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Impairment of Capital Assets and for Insurance Recoveries. This 
statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards for impairment of capital assets. A 
capital asset is considered impaired when its service utility has declined significantly and unexpectedly. 
This statement also establishes accounting requirements for insurance recoveries. A capital asset 
generally should be considered impaired if both (a) the decline in service utility of the capital asset is 
large in magnitude and (b) the event or change in circumstance is outside the normal life cycle of the 
capital asset. Impaired capital assets that will no longer be used by the government should be reported at 
the lower of carrying value or fair value.  
 
J. Inventories 
 
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out method) or market and consist primarily of 
books.  
 
K. Classification of Net Assets 
 
The University’s net assets are classified as follows: 
 

− Invested in capital assets, net of related debt consist of the University’s total investment in capital 
assets, net of outstanding debt obligations related to those capital assets. To the extent debt has 
been incurred but not yet expended for capital assets, such amounts are not included as a 
component of invested in capital assets, net of related debt. 
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1. Reporting Entity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)  
 
K. Classification of Net Assets (continued) 
 

− Restricted, nonexpendable net assets consist of endowment and similar type funds which donors 
or other outside sources have stipulated, as a condition of the gift instrument, that the principal is 
to be maintained inviolate and in perpetuity, and invested for the purpose of producing present 
and future income, which may either be expended or added to principal. 

 
− Restricted, expendable net assets include resources that the University is legally or contractually 

obligated to spend in accordance with restrictions imposed by external third parties. 
 

− Unrestricted net assets represent resources derived from student tuition and fees, state 
appropriations, hospital revenues, sales and services of educational activities and auxiliary 
enterprises. Auxiliary enterprises are substantially self-supporting activities that provide services 
for students, faculty and staff. While unrestricted net assets may be designated for specific 
purposes by action of management or the Board of Trustees, they are available for use, at the 
discretion of the governing board, to meet current expenses for any purpose. Substantially all 
unrestricted net assets are designated for academic and research programs and initiatives, and 
capital programs. 

 
L. Scholarship Allowances and Student Financial Aid 
 
Student tuition and fees, and certain other revenues from students, are recorded net of scholarship 
discounts and allowances in the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets. Scholarship 
discounts and allowances are the difference between the stated charge for goods and services provided by 
the University and the amount that is paid by students and/or third parties making payments on the 
students’ behalf. Certain governmental grants, such as federal grants, state or nongovernmental programs, 
are recorded as operating revenues in the University’s financial statements. To the extent that revenues 
from such programs are used to satisfy tuition and fees and certain other student charges, the University 
has recorded a scholarship discount and allowance. 
 
M. Bond Premium/Discount, Deferred Issuance Costs and Deferred Refunding Loss 
 
Bond premium and/or discount and deferred issuance costs are amortized using the effective interest 
method. Deferred refunding loss is amortized over the remaining life of the old debt or the life of the new 
debt, whichever is shorter. 
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1. Reporting Entity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
N. Deferred Compensation Plan 
 
The University offers certain employees a non-qualified deferred compensation plan which was created 
pursuant to Certification No. 94 of the Council of Higher Education, dated February 13, 1984. The plan, 
managed by independent plan administrators, permits employees to defer a portion of their salary until 
future years. At the employee's election, such amounts may be invested in mutual funds, which represent 
varying levels of risk and return. The deferred compensation plan is not available to employees until 
termination, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency. All amounts of compensation deferred under 
the plan, all property and rights purchased with those amounts, and all income attributable to these 
amounts, are (until paid or made available to the employee or other beneficiary) solely the property and 
rights of the University (without being restricted to the provisions of benefits under the plan), subject only 
to the claims of the University's general creditors. Participants' rights under the plan are equal to that of 
general creditors of the University in an amount equal to the fair value of the deferred account for each 
participant. It is the opinion of the University's legal counsel that the University has no liability for the 
losses under the plan but does have the duty of care that would be required of an ordinary prudent 
investor. The University believes that it is unlikely that it will use the assets of the plan to satisfy the 
claims of general creditors in the future. 
 
O. Compensated Absences  
 
The vacation policy of the University generally provides for the accumulation of 2.5 days per month. 
Unpaid vacation time accumulated is fully vested to the employees from the first day of work. 
 
Employees accumulate sick leave generally at a rate of 1.5 days per month up to a maximum of 90 days. 
The University pays, annually, the excess of 90 days of accumulated sick leave to the employees. Upon 
retirement, an employee receives compensation for all accumulated unpaid sick leave at the then current 
rate, provided the employee has at least 10 years of service with the University. During the years ended 
June 30, 2010 and 2009, the cost of the excess of 90 days of the accumulated sick leave was 
approximately $11,379,000 and $11,278,000, respectively. 
 
P. Net Patient Service Revenue  
 
The University and the Hospital have agreements with third-party payers that provide for payments to the 
University and the Hospital at amounts different from its established rates. Payment arrangements include 
prospectively determined rates per discharge, reimbursed costs, discounted charges, and per diem 
payments. Net patient service revenue is reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from patients, 
third-party payers, and others for services rendered, including estimated retroactive adjustments under 
reimbursement agreements with third-party payers. Retroactive adjustments are accrued on an estimated 
basis in the period the related services are rendered and adjusted in future periods, as final settlements are 
determined. 
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1. Reporting Entity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Q. Classification of Revenues  
 
The University has classified its revenues as either operating or nonoperating revenues. 
 
Operating revenues include activities that have the characteristics of exchange transactions such as 
student tuition and fees, net of scholarship discounts and allowances; sales and services of auxiliary 
enterprises, net of scholarship allowances; most federal, state and local grants and contracts; and, hospital 
patient service revenues, net of allowances for contractual adjustments and doubtful accounts. 
 
Non-operating revenues include activities that have the characteristics of non-exchange transactions, such 
as gifts and contributions, Federal Pell Grants and other revenue sources that are defined as nonoperating 
revenues by GASB Statement No. 9, Reporting Cash Flows of Proprietary and Nonexpendable Trust 
Funds and Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting, and  
GASB Statement No. 34, such as state appropriations, investment income and gifts. Gifts to the 
endowment fund are classified as other nonoperating revenues. 
 
R. Gifts and Pledges  
 
Pledges of financial support from organizations and individuals representing unconditional promises to 
give are recognized in the financial statements once all eligibility requirements, including time 
requirements, have been met. In the absence of such promises, revenue is recognized when the gift is 
received. Endowment pledges generally do not meet eligibility requirements, as defined by GASB 
Statement No. 33, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Non-exchange Transactions, and are not 
recorded as assets until the related gift has been received.Unconditional promises that are expected to be 
collected in future years are recorded at the present value of the estimated future cash flows. 
 
S. Grants and Contracts 
 
The University has been awarded grants and contracts for which the funds have not been received or 
expenditures made for the purpose specified in the award. These awards have not been reflected in the 
financial statements, but represent commitments of sponsors to provide funds for specific research or 
training projects. For grants that have allowable cost provisions, the revenue will be recognized as the 
related expenditures are made. For grants with work completion requirements, the revenue is recognized 
as the work is completed and for grants without either of the above requirements, the revenue is 
recognized as it is received. 
 
  



University of Puerto Rico  
 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 

 
 

1104-1249772 37

1. Reporting Entity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
T. Pension 
 
The University accounts for pension costs under the provisions of GASB Statement No. 27, Accounting 
for Pensions by State and Local Government Employers. This statement establishes standards for the 
measurement, recognition and display of pension expense and related liabilities in financial statements of 
state and local governmental employers. 

U. Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions 
 
The University accounts for postemployment benefits other than pensions (“OPEB”) under the provisions 
of the GASB Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment 
Benefits Other Than Pensions. This statement requires a systematic, accrual–basis measurement and 
recognition of OPEB cost (expense) over a period that approximates employees’ years of service and 
provides information about actuarial accrued liabilities associated with OPEB and whether and to what 
extent progress is being made in funding the plan. GASB Statement No. 45 allows employers to amortize 
the portion of the cost attributed to past service over a period not to exceed thirty (30) years.  

Further details are disclosed in Note 12. 
 
2. Deposits 
 
All the operating cash of the University is pooled into one bank account. Cash balances by funds 
represent the cash that is allocated to each fund of the University. 
 
Custodial credit risk related to deposits is the risk that in the event of a financial institution failure, the 
University’s deposits might not be recovered. The University is authorized to deposit only in institutions 
approved by the Department of the Treasury of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Treasury), and such 
deposits are maintained in separate bank accounts in the name of the University. Such authorized 
depositories, except for the Government Development Bank for Puerto Rico (GDB) and the Economic 
Development Bank for Puerto Rico (EDB), collateralize the amount deposited in excess of federal 
depository insurance ($250,000 at June 30, 2010) with securities that are pledged with the Department of 
the Treasury. 
 
The deposits at GDB and EDB, both public corporations of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, are 
uninsured and uncollateralized. These deposits are exposed to custodial credit risk. 

As of June 30, 2010 and 2009, the carrying value of the University’s cash and cash equivalents resulted in 
a book overdraft position of $(7,528,704) and $(15,392,895), respectively, and the cash deposited in the 
banks amounted to $24,706,355 and $13,455,402, respectively. 
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3. Investments 
 
The University’s investments held at June 30, 2010 and 2009 are summarized in the following table: 
 

2010 2009

Certificates of deposit 6,955,039$          1,425,067$             
U.S. Treasury 78,992,678          77,259,314             
Guaranteed investment certificate 32,099,880          94,771,515             
Corporate bonds 26,738,927          22,627,552             
Common stock and convertibles 20,675,773          17,484,516             
Mutual funds 60,092,390          52,979,837             
Total 225,554,687$     266,547,801$         

 
The University is authorized to invest a percentage of total assets, with certain limitations, in the 
following types of investments; not less than 20% and no more than 80% in fixed income securities, not 
less than 20% and no more than 80% in equity securities.  No international equity, private equity and non-
U.S. income securities investments are held by the University. 
 
Guaranteed Investment Certificate 
 
The University maintains a Construction Fund account, related to the issuance of the Series Q University 
of Puerto Rico System Revenue Bonds. As of June 30, 2010 and 2009, the account balance amounted to 
approximately $32 million and $95 million, respectively. The account is held under a guaranteed 
investment certificate whereas the financial institution guarantees the University a fixed rate of return 
equal to 4.772%. As established in the contract, the financial institution has invested such funds in 
predetermined securities such as cash, U.S. Treasury and U.S. Government Agency securities. These 
securities are pledged and serve as collateral for the account balance. The fair value of the guaranteed 
investment certificate is determined based on the fair value of the underlying investments based on quoted 
market prices and then adjusted to contract value. As of June 30, 2010 and 2009, the contract value, 
which represents amounts deposited plus interest credited less withdrawals, is equal to the fair value. 
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3. Investments (continued) 
 
Credit Risk 
 
Issuer credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations. As of June 30, 2010, the University’s credit quality distribution for securities is as follows: 
 

Carrying
Value AAA to A- Unrated No Risk

Government agency securities 78,992,678$            –$                   –$                   78,992,678$    
Guaranteed investment certificate 32,099,880              32,099,880      –                     –                     
Corporate bonds 26,738,927              26,738,927      –                     –                     
Common stock and convertibles 20,675,773              –                     20,675,773      –                     
Mutual funds 60,092,390              –                     60,092,390      –                     
Total 218,599,648$          58,838,807$    80,768,163$    78,992,678$    

Quality Rating

 
 
Custodial Credit Risk 
 
Custodial credit risk related to investments is the risk that, in the event of failure of the counterparty to a 
transaction, the University may not be able to recover the value of the investment or collateral securities 
that are in the possession of an outside party. At June 30, 2010, the custody of these investments is held 
by the trust department of a commercial bank in the name of the University and the portfolio is managed 
by a brokerage firm. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the sensitivity of its fair value 
is to changes in market interest rates.  As of June 30, 2010, the maturity of Corporate Bonds in each fund 
follows: 
 

Maturities Amount

1/Jul/10 - 15/May/44 4,889,940$          
29/Jul/10 - 15/May/44 1,395,575            
29/Jul/10 - 15/May/44 6,860,078            
19/Jul/11 - 25/Jub/16 4,243,910            
29/Jun/11 - 12/Jul/35 182,873               
29/Jun/11 - 12/Jul/35 500,313               
29/Jul/11 - 12/Jul/35 8,645,537            
9/Dic/11 - 20/Feb/29 20,701                 

26,738,927$        
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4. Accounts Receivable 
 
The University’s accounts receivable as of June 30, 2010 and 2009 are as follows: 
 

2010 2009

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico appropriations
  grants and contracts –$                        51,239,135$        
Other government agencies 79,307,252          75,194,534          
Due from Federal Government 29,347,488          23,493,501          
Due from medical plans 80,229,760          74,567,580          
Due from Servicios Médicos Universitarios, Inc. 35,996,756          35,996,756          
Other 35,324,372          32,280,725          

260,205,628        292,772,231        

Less allowance for doubtful accounts (162,172,647)       (135,702,573)       

Accounts receivable, net 98,032,981$        157,069,658$      
 

 
On September 7, 2004, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico approved a resolution to pay $94,710,382 to 
the University on behalf of the Puerto Rico Department of Health and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, 
over the course of ten years.  As of June 30, 2010, the University has received $69,420,509 from this 
amount.  The remaining balance will be received as follows: 
 

Fiscal Year Amount

2010-2011 7,570,127$             
2011-2012 8,000,000               
2012-2013 8,000,000               
2013-2014 1,719,746               

Total 25,289,873$           

 
 
In fiscal year 2010, the University cancelled a note payable to GDB of $51,239,135 against a receivable 
from the Commonwealth’s appropriations. See Note 6. 
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4. Accounts Receivable (continued) 
 
Due from Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 
 
As of June 30, 2010 and 2009, the University has accounts receivable from the Commonwealth of Puerto 
Rico (the Commonwealth) of $69,178,313 and $87,460,131, respectively, net of an allowance for 
doubtful accounts of $24,310,258 in 2009. The outstanding balance as of June 30, 2009 includes 
$48,620,517 related to revenue from appropriations for fiscal years 2008 and 2009, which the University 
has not received.   
 
On December 30, 2008, the University and the Office of Management & Budget (OMB), on behalf of the 
Commonwealth, entered into an Interagency Agreement which established the Commonwealth’s intention 
and commitment to pay such amounts during the next three fiscal years, starting on fiscal year 2009-2010.  
 
On April 2011, the University settled with the Commonwealth this receivable for $18,598,441. The 
University will receive the amount during fiscal year 2012. 
 
5. Capital Assets 
 
Changes in the University’s capital assets for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009 are as follows: 
 

Effect of Beginning
Beginning Adoption Balance, Ending
Balance GASB No. 51 As Adjusted Additions Transfers Disposals Balance

Capital assets not being depreciated:
   Land 42,438,639$                   –$                                42,438,639$                  –$                               –$                   –$                       42,438,639$              
   Construction in progress 178,518,020                   –                                  178,518,020                  72,329,653                  (39,701,435)    (584,743)             210,561,495              

220,956,659                   –                                  220,956,659                  72,329,653                  (39,701,435)    (584,743)             253,000,134
Other capital assets:
   Land improvements 31,733,888 –                                  31,733,888  – 1,368,219        – 33,102,107                
   Building, fixed equipment, improvements
      and infrastructure 786,506,901 –                                  786,506,901  – 38,078,465      – 824,585,366              
   Equipment, software and library materials 235,915,397 26,834,493 262,749,890 12,417,608                  254,751          (4,835,531)          270,586,718              
   Building and equipment under capital lease 99,298,249 –                                  99,298,249  –  –  – 99,298,249                

1,153,454,435 26,834,493 1,180,288,928 12,417,608 39,701,435 (4,835,531) 1,227,572,440

   Less accumulated depreciation and 
      amortization for:
          Land improvements (15,947,119)                    –                                  (15,947,119)                   (1,163,076)                    –  – (17,110,195)               
          Buildings, fixed equipment, 
               improvements and infrastructure (277,254,243)                  –                                  (277,254,243)                 (19,436,863)                  –  – (296,691,106)             
         Equipment, software and library materials (174,998,147)                  (4,025,174)                   (179,023,321)                 (20,126,169)                  – 4,440,510            (194,708,980)             
         Building and equipment under capital lease (7,883,670)                      –                                  (7,883,670)                     (3,010,916)                    –  – (10,894,586)               

(476,083,179)                  (4,025,174)                   (480,108,353)                 (43,737,024)                 –                     4,440,510            (519,404,867)
  Other capital assets, net 
    of accumulated  depreciation 677,371,256                   22,809,319                  700,180,575                  (31,319,416)                 39,701,435     (395,021)             708,167,573              
Capital assets, net 898,327,915$                 22,809,319$                921,137,234$                41,010,237$                –$                   (979,764)$           961,167,707$            

2010
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5. Capital Assets (continued) 
 

2009
Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Transfers Disposals Balance

Capital assets not being depreciated:
   Land 42,161,028$         –$                        277,611$             –$                        42,438,639$        
   Construction in progress 135,314,220         93,026,554          (44,812,639)         (5,010,115)           178,518,020        

177,475,248         93,026,554          (44,535,028)         (5,010,115)           220,956,659        
Other capital assets:
   Land improvements 31,660,682           –                         73,206                 –                         31,733,888          
   Building, fixed equipment, improvements
      and infrastructure 743,035,676         –                         43,471,225          –                         786,506,901        
   Equipment, software and library materials 224,609,616         12,823,916          990,597               (2,508,732)           235,915,397        
   Building and equipment under capital lease 99,298,249           –                         –                         –                         99,298,249          

1,098,604,223       12,823,916          44,535,028          (2,508,732)           1,153,454,435     

   Less accumulated drepreciation and 
      amortization for:
          Land improvements (14,786,395)          (1,160,724)           –                         –                         (15,947,119)         
          Buildings, fixed equipment, 
               improvements and infrastructure (258,853,548)        (18,400,695)         –                         –                         (277,254,243)       
         Equipment, software and library materials (163,168,577)        (14,979,123)         –                         3,149,553            (174,998,147)       
         Building and equipment under capital lease (4,872,756)            (3,010,914)           –                         –                         (7,883,670)           

(441,681,276)        (37,551,456)         –                         3,149,553            (476,083,179)       
  Other capital assets, net 
    of accumulated  depreciation 656,922,947         (24,727,540)         44,535,028          640,821               677,371,256        
Capital assets, net 834,398,195$        68,299,014$        –$                        (4,369,294)$         898,327,915$       

As disclosed in Note 15, the University adopted GASB Statement No. 51, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Intangible Assets (“GASB Statement No. 51”) effective July 1, 2009. The financial 
reporting impact resulting from the implementation of GASB Statement No. 51 is the recognition within 
the University’s financial statements of $22.8 million in capital assets with a corresponding credit to net 
assets at July 1, 2009. 

As of June 30, 2010 and 2009, the carrying value of the University’s assets recorded under capital leases 
amounted to approximately $88,404,000 and $91,415,000, respectively. Amortization expense on these 
assets amounted to approximately $3,011,000 in 2010 and 2009. 
 

Capitalized interest on construction in progress amounted to approximately $11,243,000 and $5,082,000 
for the years ended June 30 2010 and 2009, respectively. 
 
6. Lines of Credit 
 
As of June 30, 2009, the University had available a non-revolving line of credit agreement with GDB for 
the total authorized amount of $60 million and an outstanding balance due from the Commonwealth of 
$51,239,135. During fiscal year 2010, this line of credit was cancelled against the receivable from the 
Commonwealth’s appropriations.  
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7. Noncurrent Liabilities 
 
Changes in the University’s noncurrent liabilities for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009 are as 
follows: 
 

Beginning Ending Less Due Noncurrent
Balance Additions Reductions Other Balance Within One Year Liabilities

Long-term debt:
   Notes payable 51,239,135$                    –$                                  (51,239,135)$                 –$                                  –$                                    –$                                    –$                                   
   Bonds payable 618,677,576                    2,321,773                      (20,825,000)                   (1,469,634)                     598,704,715                    27,652,000                       571,052,715                    

Total long-term 669,916,711$                  2,321,773$                     (72,064,135)$                 (1,469,634)$                   598,704,715$                   27,652,000$                     571,052,715$                  

Other long-term liabilities:
   Deferred compensation payable 52,979,837$                    7,112,553$                     –$                                  –$                                  60,092,390$                    –$                                    60,092,390$                    
   Claims liability 27,355,166                      –                                    (1,559,266)                     (2,370,668)                     23,425,232                      1,559,266                         21,865,966                      
   Compensated absences 169,731,759                    24,701,771                     (31,327,494)                   –                                    163,106,036                    31,052,124                       132,053,912                    
   Capital lease obligation 68,579,237                      –                                    (1,208,554)                     –                                    67,370,683                      1,294,247                         66,076,436                      

Total other long-term liabilities 318,645,999$                  31,814,324$                   (34,095,314)$                 (2,370,668)$                   313,994,341$                   33,905,637$                     280,088,704$                  

2010

 
 

Beginning Ending Less Due Noncurrent
Balance Additions Reductions Other Balance Within One Year Liabilities

Long-term debt:
   Notes payable 36,061,717$                   15,177,418$                   –$                                   –$                                  51,239,135$                    –$                                    51,239,135$                    
   Bonds payable 637,904,830                   2,774,265                      (21,455,000)                    (546,519)                        618,677,576                    20,825,000                       597,852,576                    

Total long-term 673,966,547$                 17,951,683$                   (21,455,000)$                  (546,519)$                      669,916,711$                   20,825,000$                     649,091,711$                  

Other long-term liabilities:
   Deferred compensation payable 54,046,130$                   –$                                  (1,066,293)$                    –$                                  52,979,837$                    –$                                    52,979,837$                    
   Claims liability 19,124,747                     9,000,000                      (1,739,642)                      970,061                         27,355,166                      1,739,642                         25,615,524                      
   Compensated absences 159,139,516                   38,996,490                     (28,404,247)                    –                                    169,731,759                    31,327,494                       138,404,265                    
   Capital lease obligation 69,712,586                     –                                    (1,133,349)                      –                                    68,579,237                      1,133,349                         67,445,888                      

Total other long-term liabilities 302,022,979$                 47,996,490$                   (32,343,531)$                  970,061$                       318,645,999$                   34,200,485$                     284,445,514$                  

2009

Bonds payable are further discussed in Note 8-A. 
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8. Bonds Payable 
 
A. Bonds 
 
The University has issued revenue bonds designated as “University System Revenue Bonds”, the 
proceeds of which have been used mainly to finance new activities in connection with its educational 
facilities construction program and to cancel and refinance previous debts incurred. The following is the 
balance of bonds payable as of June 30, 2010 and 2009: 
 

Balance as of Balance as of Anual Interest
Series June 30, 2010 June 30, 2009 Rate (%) Due Date

C - Serial 169,000$            329,000$            3.00% 1972-2011
D - Serial 218,000              428,000              3.75% 1973-2011
F - Term 6,000,000           7,400,000           5.50% 1973-2012
N - Capital Appreciation Serial Bonds 31,050,000         41,505,000         5.65-5.75% 1996-2013
O - Serial 7,060,000           7,060,000           4.5-3.75% 1996-2012
P - Serial 234,855,000       238,860,000       5.00% 2010-2018
P - Term 47,645,000         47,645,000         5.00% 2027-2030
Q - Serial 114,095,000       118,690,000       5.00% 2008-2017
Q - Term 132,415,000       132,415,000       5.00% 2027-2036

573,507,000       594,332,000       
Plus unamortized premium 32,697,720         34,168,650         
Less:

Unaccreted interest (1,295)                 (2,589)                 
Future appreciated principal (3,328,818)          (5,372,598)          
Deferred refunding loss (4,169,892)          (4,447,887)          

598,704,715$     618,677,576$     
 

On Capital Appreciation Serial Bonds interest is accrued semi-annually and is added to the principal. 
 
B. Debt Service Requirement 
 
At June 30, 2010, bonds payable require payments of principal and interest as follows: 
 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 Principal Interest Total

2011 27,652,000$          27,127,880$          54,779,880$          
2012 27,040,000            26,281,245            53,321,245            
2013 29,930,000            25,306,500            55,236,500            
2014 18,110,000            24,444,250            42,554,250            
2015 19,015,000            23,538,750            42,553,750            

2016 to 2020 110,330,000          102,444,500          212,774,500          
2021 to 2025 140,815,000          71,962,750            212,777,750          
2026 to 2030 113,575,000          39,349,500            152,924,500          
2031 to 2035 70,710,000            15,034,000            85,744,000            
2036 to 2037 16,330,000            816,250                 17,146,250            

573,507,000$        356,305,625$        929,812,625$        
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8. Bonds Payable (continued) 
 
C. Pledged Revenues  
 
The bonds are general obligations of the University and are collateralized by the pledge of, and a first lien 
on, all revenues derived or to be derived by the University, except for appropriations and contributions, as 
defined in the Trust Agreement governing the bonds issued. In the event that the pledged revenues are 
insufficient to pay the principal of and the interest on, the bonds, the University agrees to provide any 
additional required monies from other funds available to the University for such purposes, including 
funds appropriated by the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico. The University’s revenues pledged were as 
follows for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009: 
 
Pledged Revenues: 2010 2009

Tuition and other fees collected 78,524,637$           78,857,654$           
Student fees collected 5,906,244               6,223,498               
Rental and other charges received for the right of use
   and occupancy of the facilities in the University system 1,559,611               1,726,954               
Bookstore receipts (gross sales less cost of books and
   supplies sold) –                             13,855                    
Interest on investment of University funds, excluding funds
   invested pursuant to Article VI of the Trust Agreement 85,280                    262,266                  
Funds paid to the University in respect to overhead
   allowance on federal research projects 15,818,290             14,996,424             
Other income 27,007,597             27,494,281             
Total 128,901,659$         129,574,932$         

 
Interest earned on investments in the sinking fund reserve account amounted to $3,065,386 and 
$2,919,404 for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively.  
 
The University is required to maintain a sinking fund and construction fund as described in the following 
paragraphs: 
 
The funds for retirement of indebtedness consist of a sinking fund which includes three separate accounts 
designated as Bond Service Account, Redemption Account and Reserve Account. The Trustee shall, upon 
the receipt of the pledged revenues, make deposits to the credit of the following accounts in  
the amounts specified and in the following order: 
 

− Bond Service Account - such amount thereof as may be required to make the amount then to its 
credit equal to the interest then due, or to become due, within the next ensuing six (6) months on 
the bonds of each series then outstanding, and the amount of principal of the serial bonds of each 
series then due, or to become due, within the next ensuing twelve (12) months. 
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8. Bonds Payable (continued) 
 
C. Pledged Revenues (continued) 
 

− Redemption Account - such amount, if any, after making the deposit to the Bond Service Account, 
as may be required to make the amount then to its credit equal to the amortization requirements, if 
any, for the fiscal year in which such deposit is made for the term bonds of each series then 
outstanding plus redemption premiums, if any. 

 
− Reserve Account - such amount, if any, after making the deposit to the above accounts as may be 

required to make the amount then to its credit equal to the maximum principal and interest (less 
any federal debt service grant payments) requirements for any year thereafter, on account of all 
bonds then outstanding. 

 
− Monies in the Bond Service Account and the Redemption Account shall, as nearly as may be 

practicable, be continuously invested and reinvested in direct obligations of, or obligations, the 
principal of and interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by the United States 
Government. Monies in the Reserve Account may be invested in a broader range of investments 
including interest bearing bank accounts, federal agency obligations, repurchase agreements, 
commercial paper and other highly rated obligations. 

 
D. Bonds Payable – Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
On December 21, 2000, AFICA issued, on behalf of DesarrollosUniversitarios, Inc., Educational 
Facilities Revenue Bonds, 2000 Series A, in the amount of $86,735,000.  The bonds were issued to 
(i) finance the development, construction and equipment of the Plaza Universitaria Project (the Projects), 
(ii) repay a portion of certain advances made by the Government Development Bank for Puerto Rico 
under a line of credit facility for the purpose of paying certain costs of the development and construction 
of the Projects, (iii) make a deposit to the Debt Service Reserve fund and, (iv) pay the costs and expenses 
incurred in connection with the issuance and sale of bonds.  The principal and interest on the bonds are 
insured by a financial guaranty insurance policy issued by MBIA Insurance Corporation, and by the 
assignment of the lease agreement with the University. 
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8. Bonds Payable (continued) 
 
D. Bonds Payable – Discretely Presented Component Unit (continued) 
 
Bonds payable at June 30, 2010 and 2009, consist of: 

Interest 2010 2009
Description Rate Maturity Face Amount Face Amount

Serial Bonds 4.13% July 1, 2009 –$                           1,620,000$             
Serial Bonds 4.25% July 1, 2010 1,685,000               1,685,000               
Serial Bonds 5.63% July 1, 2011 1,760,000               1,760,000               
Serial Bonds 5.63% July 1, 2012 1,860,000               1,860,000               
Serial Bonds 5.63% July 1, 2013 1,960,000               1,960,000               
Serial Bonds 5.63% July 1, 2014 2,075,000               2,075,000               
Serial Bonds 5.63% July 1, 2015 2,190,000               2,190,000               
Serial Bonds 5.63% July 1, 2016 2,315,000               2,315,000               
Serial Bonds 5.63% July 1, 2017 2,445,000               2,445,000               
Serial Bonds 5.63% July 1, 2018 2,580,000               2,580,000               
Serial Bonds 5.63% July 1, 2019 2,725,000               2,725,000               
Serial Bonds 5.00% July 1, 2020 2,880,000               2,880,000               
Serial Bonds 5.00% July 1, 2021 3,020,000               3,020,000               
Serial Bonds 5.00% July 1, 2033 50,520,000             50,520,000             

Total 78,015,000             79,635,000             

Less unaccreted interest (254,897)                 (273,922)                 

Total 77,760,103$           79,361,078$           

 
The activity of the principal balance of the bonds payable for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, is 
as follows: 

2010 2009

Beginning Balance 79,635,000$            81,180,000$         

Additions –                                –                             

Reductions (1,620,000)               (1,545,000)           

Ending Balance 78,015,000$            79,635,000$         
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8. Bonds Payable (continued) 
 
D. Bonds Payable – Discretely Presented Component Unit (continued) 
 
At June 30, 2010, bonds payable require payment of principal and interest as follows: 
 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 Principal Interest Total

2011 1,685,000$            3,940,938$            5,625,938$            
2012 1,760,000              3,841,938              5,601,938              
2013 1,860,000              3,737,313              5,597,313              
2014 1,960,000              3,627,063              5,587,063              
2015 2,075,000              3,510,342              5,585,342              

2016 to 2020 12,255,000            15,558,781            27,813,781            
2021 to 2025 5,900,000              12,781,000            18,681,000            
2026 to 2030 –                            12,630,000            12,630,000            
2031 to 2034 50,520,000            5,052,000              55,572,000            

Total 78,015,000$          64,679,375$          142,694,375$        
 

 
Interest on the bonds is payable each January 1 and July 1. Bonds maturing after July 1, 2010 may be 
redeemed, at the option of the University in whole or in part, at a redemption price equal to 100% of the 
principal amount plus accrued interest, without premium.  In addition, term bonds are subject to 
mandatory redemption in part commencing on July 1, 2022 to the extent of the sinking fund requirement 
for said bonds set forth below at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount thereof plus 
accrued interest. 
 

Redemption Period Amount

July 1, 2022 3,175,000$             
July 1, 2023 3,330,000               
July 1, 2024 3,500,000               
July 1, 2025 3,675,000               
July 1, 2026 3,855,000               
July 1, 2027 4,050,000               
July 1, 2028 4,255,000               
July 1, 2029 4,465,000               
July 1, 2030 4,690,000               
July 1, 2031 4,925,000               
July 1, 2032 5,170,000               
July 1, 2033 5,430,000               

Total 50,520,000$           
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8. Bonds Payable (continued) 
 
E. Compliance with the Loan Agreement with AFICA – Discretely Presented Component Unit 
 
At June 2008, the Company was not in compliance with Section 3.04 of the Loan Agreement with AFICA 
regarding allowed uses of funds in the Construction Fund, which are restricted to the payment of Project 
Costs, as defined in the Trust Agreement. Management and the Board of Directors understand that this 
situation does not jeopardize the tax exempt status of the underlying bonds. However, the Trustee and/or 
AFICA may notify in writing the Company's failure to observe this provision of the Loan Agreement and 
demand that it be remedied within sixty (60) days or that corrective action be instituted and diligently 
pursued by the Company within such period.  
 
On October 15, 2008, the Trustee issued a Notice of Event of Default. Thereafter, on November 10, 2008, 
the Company received a payment from the University covering substantially all amounts due under the 
reimbursable expenses fee through June 30, 2008. 
 
On December 22, 2009, the Company and the University submitted an amended Certificate of Substantial 
Completion with updated financial information through June 30, 2008 and the appropriated wording. 
With letter dated February 8, 2011, the Trustee stated that they are not aware of any defaults under the 
loan agreement or the bonds. 
 
On June 17, 2009, the Trustee issued a Notice of Non-Compliance to the University for failure to pay 
amounts due to the Company under the Management Agreement, specifically the Fixed Management Fee, 
the Reimbursable Expenditures Fee and the Capitalization Fee. The University has substantially reduced 
amounts due in arrears for the Fixed Management Fee and the Reimbursable Expenditures Fee and 
management of the Company does not expect an event of default to arise out of this matter. With regards 
to the unpaid Capitalization fee, it is uncertain whether the Trustee will notify an event of default in 
writhing and take full advantage of all of its contractual rights. The Trustee acknowledged that corrective 
action was diligently pursued and that these were no events of default with these bonds on the previous 
noncompliance issue with regards to Section 3.04 of the Loan Agreement with AFICA regarding allowed 
uses of funds in the Construction Fund with a letter dated February 8, 2011. 
 
9. Obligation under Capital Lease 
 
In October 2007, the University entered into a capital lease agreement with Desarrollos Universitarios, 
Inc., a nonprofit corporation and discretely presented component unit of the University. The agreement is 
for the use of Plaza Universitaria, a residential and commercial facility for the use of students and other 
persons or entities conducting business with the University. The agreement began on October 1, 2006 and 
expires on June 25, 2033.  The outstanding liability at June 30, 2010 and 2009 on this capital lease is 
$67,370,683 and $68,579,237, respectively.  The effective interest rate was determined at 6.60%. 
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9. Obligation under Capital Lease (continued) 
 
The future minimum lease payments under the capital lease are as follows: 
 

Year Ending June 30, Amount

    2011 5,700,938$             
    2012 5,701,938               
    2013 5,697,312               
    2014 5,702,063               
    2015 5,700,344               
2016-2020 28,503,781             
2021-2025 28,496,750             
2026-2030 28,497,750             
2031-2033 17,102,749             
Total future minimum lease payments 131,103,625           

Less amounts representing interest costs (63,732,942)            
Present value of minimum lease payments 67,370,683$           

 
10. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities 
 
A. Insurance 
 
The University is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The University was insured 
through January 1993 under claims-made insurance policies with respect to medical malpractice risks for 
$250,000 per occurrence up to an annual aggregate of $500,000. Subsequent to such date, the University 
was unable to obtain insurance at a cost it considered to be economically justifiable, consequently, the 
University is now self-insured for such risks. Under Law Number 98 of August 24, 1994, the 
responsibility of the University is limited to a maximum amount of $75,000 per person, or $150,000 if it 
involves actions for damages to more than one person or where a single injured party is entitled to several 
causes of action. Self-insured risk liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and 
the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. Liabilities include an amount for claims that have 
been incurred but not reported. The process used in computing claims liabilities does not necessarily 
result in an exact amount. Because actual claims liabilities depend upon such complex factors as inflation, 
changes in legal doctrines, and damage awards. Claims liabilities are reevaluated periodically to take into 
consideration recently settled claims, the frequency of claims, and other economic and social factors. 
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10. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities (continued) 
 
A. Insurance (continued) 
 
Changes in the claims liability amount in fiscal years 2010 and 2009 were: 
 

2010 2009

Claims payable - July 1 27,355,166$        19,124,747$        
Incurred claims and changes in estimates (2,370,668)           9,970,061            
Payments for claims and adjustments expenses (1,559,266)           (1,739,642)           
Claims payable - June 30 23,425,232$        27,355,166$        

 
The University continues to carry commercial insurance for all other risks of loss. Settled claims resulting 
from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 
 
B. Federal Assistance Programs 
 
The University participates in a number of federal financial assistance programs. These programs are 
subject to audits in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local 
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations, or to compliance audits by grantor agencies.  The amount, if 
any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the granting agencies cannot be determined at this time. 
 
C. Discretely Presented Component Units 
 
Servicios Médicos Universitarios, Inc. (the Hospital) operates and administers the healthcare unit 
located in Carolina.  This facility was acquired by the University and includes land, building and medical 
equipment. 
 
During 2009, the Hospital restructured its line of credit facility with GDB and accrued interest in the 
aggregated amount of $23,360,913, to extend the maturity date to June 30, 2025. As part of the loan 
agreement, the Hospital was required to make a down payment of $2,700,000. The activity of the 
principal balance of the long- term debt for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009 is as follows: 
 

2010 2009

Beginning Balance 20,660,913$         17,000,000$        
Additions –                          3,660,913
Reductions (769,822) –                         

Ending Balance 19,891,091$         20,660,913$        
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10. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities (continued) 
 
C. Discretely Presented Component Units (continued) 
 
Scheduled principal repayments of the long-term debt for the next five years and thereafter are as follows: 
 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30 Amount

2011 820,153$                
2012 873,776                  
2013 930,905                  
2014 991,768                  
2015 1,056,611               

2016-2020 6,414,172               
2021-2025 8,803,706               

19,891,091$           
 

Desarrollos Universitarios, Inc. (the Company) operates the Plaza Universitaria facilities for use by 
students, faculty members, administrators, employees, visitors, invitees, and other members of or persons 
and entities related to or conducting business with the University community, or other activities 
conducted in such facility. 
 
On May 11, 2000, the University’s Board of Trustees ratified a Memorandum of Agreement (the 
Agreement) to establish a contractual agreement between the University and the Company. The 
Agreement, dated May 22, 1998, states among other things the following: (1) the University will lease to, 
or otherwise grant to, the Company the right for the long-term use of the land, for the sole purpose of 
developing, constructing and operating Plaza Universitaria, (2) the Company shall finance the 
development of Plaza Universitaria from AFICA Bond proceeds and/or line credit and/or any other 
structure or credit facility, (3) the Company will own the Plaza Universitaria improvements and will lease 
them exclusively to the University, during the life of the AFICA Bonds, (4) the University shall have the 
right to prepay or refinance the Bonds at any time, consistent with the restrictions on refinancing 
contained in the financing documents, (5) upon the payment or prepayment in full of all the AFICA 
Bonds, the lease on the land shall terminate and the University shall become, ipso facto, owner of all the 
Plaza Universitaria improvements, without the need or obligation to make any additional payment of any 
kind (other than any “bargain purchase” payment as may be required under the project documents), and 
(6) rental payments (lease payments) from the University shall have a fixed component and a variable 
component. The fixed component shall be in an amount sufficient to guarantee to bondholders the 
payment of principal and interest on the AFICA Bonds as may be established in the financing documents, 
and will be pledged to guarantee such payments. The variable component of the lease payments will be 
used to cover operating, maintenance, administrative, management, and other fees and costs, which will 
be established periodically and reviewed annually between the parties, as well as such amounts for 
reserves and special funds, which may be required under the financing documents related to the bond 
issue. 
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10. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities (continued) 
 
C. Discretely Presented Component Units (continued) 
 
In October 2003, the Plaza Universitaria Project’s general contractor submitted a claim for extended 
overhead (field and main office) and subsequently a Proposal for Settlement for an amount exceeding $10 
million.  It is the Company’s legal counsel’s opinion that some of the allegations are invalid under the 
terms of the contract and that the general contractor has already been compensated for some of the 
claimed amounts by Company approved change orders. Management of the Company believes, based on 
the advice of counsel, that there is a minimal financial exposure to the Company in connection with this 
claim. 
 
11. University of Puerto Rico Retirement System 
 
The University of Puerto Rico Retirement System (the System) is a single-employer, defined benefit 
pension plan that covers all employees of the University of Puerto Rico (the University) with the 
exception of hourly, temporary, part-time, contract and substitute employees, and visiting professors. It is 
qualified and exempt from Puerto Rico and United States taxes. 
 
The System issues stand-alone audited financial statements and can be obtained from the System’s 
administrative offices. 
 

Contribution rates:
   University 11.4%
   Plan members 7%-11%
Annual pension cost $62,275,417
Contributions made $71,176,599
Actuarial valuation date 6/30/2010
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal (traditional)
Amortization method Level percentage of payroll
Remaining amortization period 30 years constant (open basis)
Asset valuation method 5-year smoothed market
Actuarial assumptions:
   Investment rate of return* 8.00%
   Projected salary increases* 5%
      *Includes inflation at 3.50%
   Postretirement benefit increases 3% every two (2) years, subject to the approval 

of the University's Board of Trustees.

Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost
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11. University of Puerto Rico Retirement System (continued) 
 

Net
Fiscal Annual Percentage of Pension
Year Pension Employer APC Obligation

Ending Cost (APC) Contribution Contributed (Asset)

6/30/2010  $    62,275,417  $      71,176,599 114.3%  $       (55,088,649)
6/30/2009  $    62,929,059  $      72,605,262 115.4%  $       (46,187,467)
6/30/2008  $    58,814,476  $      81,553,088 138.7%  $       (36,511,264)

 
The net pension asset has been recorded in prepaid expense and other assets. The schedule of funding 
progress, presented as required supplementary information following the notes to the financial statements, 
presents multiyear trend information about whether the actuarial value of assets is increasing or 
decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued liability for benefits. 
 
12. Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB) 
 
The University provides post-employment health care benefits for its retired employees. Substantially all 
of the employees may become eligible for this benefit if they reach normal retirement age while working 
for the University. Health care benefits are provided through insurance companies whose premiums are 
paid by the retiree and by the University up to maximum of $125 per month for each retiree. The cost of 
providing such benefits are recognized when paid.  
 
GASB Statement No. 45 requires employers to accrue the cost of postemployment benefits other that 
pensions while employees who will receive these benefits are providing services to the employer. 
 
The University does not pre-fund its postemployment benefits program and retiree benefits are paid out of 
the University’s general assets each year. Accordingly, the discount rate is based on the long-term rates of 
return that the University expects to earn on general assets which are used to pay plan benefits. 
 
The Annual OPEB Cost is calculated based on the Annual Required Contribution of the employer (ARC), 
an amount actuarially determined in accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 45. The 
ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal cost each 
year and amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities over a period not to exceed thirty years.  The 
following table shows the components of the University’s annual OPEB cost for the fiscal year 2009-
2010 and 2008 - 2009: 
 
 
 
 
 
  

2010 2009

Annual OPEB cost (or ARC) 9,659,344$     9,690,994$         
Actuarial Accrued liability (AAL) 189,417,225$ 186,689,632$      
Unfunded AAL 189,417,225$ 186,689,632$      
Funded Ratio 0% 0%
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12. Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions(OPEB) (continued) 
 
The University’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and the 
Net OPEB Obligation on a funded and unfunded basis are as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
During fiscal years 2010 and 2009, the University made contributions of $8,528,399 and $9,645,723, 
respectively. 
 
The following table shows the components of the University’s annual OPEB cost for the year ended 
June 30, 2010: 
 

ARC 9,651,667$            
Interest on the net OPEB obligation 57,584                   
Adjustments to the ARC (49,907)                 

Annual OPEB cost (expense) 9,659,344$             
 
OPEB Actuarial Valuation – The University’s other Post-Employment Benefits Program actuarial 
valuation was conducted by Deloitte Consulting, LLP as of July 1, 2009, members of the American 
Academy of Actuaries. The valuation was performed in accordance with GASB Statement No. 45 
requirements. 
 

Significant Actuarial Methods and Assumptions:

Actuarial Valuation Date July 1, 2009
Actual Cost Method Projected Unit Credit
Amortization Method Level Dollar amortization over 30 Years
Medical Subsidy 85%
Tuition Remission $497 per retiree in fiscal 2010

increasing 4.0% per year
Payroll Growth
Discount Rate 4%

4%
 

  

Percentage  of Annual
Fiscal Year Annual OPEB Cost Net

Ended OPEB Cost Contributed OPEB Obligation

6/30/2010 9,659,344$     88.3% 2,570,557$       
6/30/2009 9,690,994$     99.5% 1,439,612$       
6/30/2008 9,691,698$     85.6% 1,394,231$       



University of Puerto Rico  
 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 

 
 

1104-1249772 56

12. Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB) (continued) 
 
Actuarial valuations involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and assumptions about the 
probability of occurrence of events far into the future, and actuarially determined amounts are subject to 
continual revision as actual results are compared to past expectations and new estimates are made about 
the future. The schedule of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information following 
the notes to the financial statements, presents multiyear trend information about the actuarial value of 
program assets relative to the actuarial accrued liability for benefits. 

Calculations are based on the types of benefits provided at the time of each valuation and on the pattern of 
sharing of costs between the employer and members to that point. The projections of benefits for financial 
reporting purposes does not explicitly incorporate the potential effects of legal or contractual funding 
limitations on the pattern of cost sharing between the employer and plan members in the future. 

The actuarial calculations reflect a long–term perspective. Consistent with that perspective, actuarial 
methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce short–term volatility in 
actuarial accrued liabilities and actuarial value of assets. 

 
13. Going Concern - Discretely Presented Component Unit  
 
During most of the preceding years, the Hospital has experienced significant operating losses having an 
accumulated net assets deficiency of $61,683,244 as of June 30, 2010. The Hospital has received 
advances from the University to cover its cash needs from operations. Most of these accumulated losses 
are mainly related to the fact that, as a former public hospital operated by the Puerto Rico Department of 
Health, it provides a significant amount of services to indigent population for which the Hospital does not 
obtain a payment. Most of these patients are indigent persons not subscribed to the Health Reform 
Program and aliens without medical insurance coverage. The medical services provided to these persons 
were supposed to be paid to the Hospital by the Puerto Rico Department of Health. However, since the 
beginning of the operations, the Puerto Rico Department of Health has been unable to pay for such 
services. As shown in the accompanying financial statements, the Hospital has provided allowances for 
uncollectible accounts receivable in the approximate amount of $17,450,000 as of June 30 2010. 
 
The Hospital’s management believes that all these factors had a material impact in the Hospital’s results 
of operations during its years of operations and, consequently, has resulted in the accumulated deficit at 
June 30, 2010. 
 
The Hospital’s management with the assistance of the University of Puerto Rico’s administration 
continues implementing a management plan toward its operational activities as well as the Hospital’s 
ability to get cash to comply with its current obligations. 
 
Among the matters included in such management plan are the following: 
 

• Extension of the medical privileges in the Hospital to faculty members within the Hospital’s 
primary and secondary market area. 
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13. Going Concern - Discretely Presented Component Unit (continued) 
 

• Development of new business within the Hospital’s building, for example space rentals for 
physicians and others.  

• Marketing of the Ob-Gyn and pediatrics services.  
• Marketing of the ophthalmology services, including a new physician that has a specialization in 

cornea diagnosis and treatment.  
• To build a new Imaging Center with the acquisition of a new generation 8 channel light 

performance MRI 1.5T System with the existing C.T. 
• Increasing the Hospital operating cash flow by improving the reimbursement rate through more 

aggressive negotiations with medical insurance companies and restructuring the billing and 
collection department with the acquisition and implementation of a new accounting, billing and 
collection, and emergency room tracking and clinical documentation information systems, in 
order to reduce to at minimum denied reimbursement for services provided. 

• Refurbishing pediatrics, Ob-Gyn, Surgery and other hospital general and common areas to 
improve the hospital image and be able to attract insured patients sector. 

• Expansion of the Intensive Care Unit area with twelve new beds. This will improve service 
provided to critical patients and as result of this an increase in patient days. 

• Establishment of a new Information technology system to recover more efficiently the revenue 
charges for the services provided. 

• An implementation of an aggressive cost containment program. 
 
Some of these measures have had an impact in the Hospital’s operations and as a result, the Hospital’s 
operations reported an excess of revenue over expenses of approximately $3,513,000 during the year 
ended June 30, 2010 in comparison with a loss of approximately $2,583,000 in prior year.  
 
The Hospital’s financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and 
classification of recorded assets amounts or the amounts and classifications of liabilities that might be 
necessary, should the Hospital be unable to continue as a going concern or in the event of any disposition 
of the Hospital’s assets through a sale or by other means. 
 
  



University of Puerto Rico  
 

Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 

 
 

1104-1249772 58

14. Functional Information 
 
The University’s operating expenses by functional classification during the years ended June 30, 2010 
and 2009 were as follows: 
 

Functional Classification
Salaries and 

Benefits
Supplies and other 

Services
Scholarships and 

Fellowships Utilities
Depreciation and 

Amortization Other Expenses Total

Instruction  $          422,805,042  $           10,844,522  $            8,259,472  $             189,681  $                        –  $          2,167,391  $            444,266,108 
Research                57,774,851               18,563,207              14,553,005                 694,195                            –            12,146,071                103,731,329 
Public service                49,671,297               17,528,548                   918,800              1,522,553                            –              1,434,555                  71,075,753 
Academic support                78,163,791               19,353,626                   747,096                   79,703                            –              2,219,323                100,563,539 
Student service                46,193,644                 9,712,232                   325,656                     2,742                            –                 632,554                  56,866,828 
Institutional support              144,117,430               31,392,332                   278,590              4,012,642                            –            10,833,455                190,634,449 
Operation & maintenance                89,148,806               25,756,494                          285            41,976,290                            –              1,210,740                158,092,615 
Student aid                  2,662,156                    500,389            186,259,662                        690                            –                   56,174                189,479,071 
Independent operation                       36,252                      39,026                       7,103                           –                            –                        633                         83,014 
Patient service                41,876,245               15,525,670                   459,698                   23,374                            –                 400,685                  58,285,672 
Auxiliary enterprises                  1,203,460                 1,010,833                     21,259                   13,287                            –                 264,241                    2,513,080 
Depreciation  and amortization                                –                               –                              –                           –             43,737,024                            –                  43,737,024 
Other                                –                               –                              –                           –                            –              3,483,079                    3,483,079 

933,652,974$           150,226,879$          211,830,626$         48,515,157$         43,737,024$         34,848,901$         1,422,811,561$          

2010

 
 
 

Functional Classification
Salaries and 

Benefits
Supplies and Other 

Services
Scholarships and 

Fellowships Utilities
Depreciation and 

Amortization
Other 

Expenses Total

Instruction  $  433,771,643  $           13,857,816  $           8,827,308  $          92,553  $                       –  $     2,463,138  $   459,012,458 
Research        58,723,262               20,379,750             13,917,260            754,502                          –       12,300,693       106,075,467 
Public service        50,958,025               14,643,335               1,183,942            587,171                          –            972,274         68,344,747 
Academic support        83,291,660               19,450,719                  711,755              64,079                          –         2,281,898       105,800,111 
Student service        47,558,655                 7,576,576                  336,247                6,701                          –         1,060,423         56,538,602 
Institutional support      129,644,721               46,529,634                  243,130         3,651,065                          –         3,052,765       183,121,315 
Operation & maintenance        92,260,270               28,258,046                           65       43,070,039                          –         3,386,984       166,975,404 
Student aid          2,319,398                    544,312            150,996,286                   291                          –            121,616       153,981,903 
Independent operation               32,755                      64,897                      9,394                       –                          –                   374              107,420 
Patient service        39,050,247                 2,064,653                  389,857              22,323                          –            397,845         41,924,925 
Auxiliary enterprises          1,920,565                 5,949,676                    20,482              30,248                          –            209,291           8,130,262 
Depreciation  and amortization                       –                              –                             –                       –           37,551,456                       –         37,551,456 
Other                       –                              –                             –                       –                          –       23,744,971         23,744,971 

939,531,201$  159,319,414$          176,635,726$        48,278,972$    37,551,456$        49,992,272$    1,411,309,041$ 

2009
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15. Significant New Accounting Pronouncements 
 
New Accounting Standard Adopted 

In June 2007, the GASB issued Statement No. 51, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Intangible 
Assets (“GASB Statement No. 51”).  This Statement requires that all intangible assets not specifically 
excluded by its scope provisions be classified as capital assets. Accordingly, existing authoritative 
guidance related to the accounting and financial reporting for capital assets should be applied to these 
intangible assets, as applicable. This Statement also provides authoritative guidance that specifically 
addresses the nature of these intangible assets. Such guidance should be applied in addition to the existing 
authoritative guidance for capital assets. 
 
The objective of this Statement is to establish accounting and financial reporting requirements for 
intangible assets to reduce inconsistencies relating to recognition, initial measurement, and amortization, 
thereby enhancing the comparability of the accounting and financial reporting of such assets among state 
and local governments. The Statement requires that an intangible asset be recognized in the Statement of 
Net Assets only if it is considered identifiable. Additionally, the Statement establishes a specified-
conditions approach to recognizing intangible assets that are internally generated. Effectively, outlays 
associated with the development of such assets should not begin to be capitalized until certain criteria are 
met. Outlays incurred prior to meeting these criteria should be expensed as incurred. This Statement also 
provides guidance on recognizing internally generated computer software as an intangible asset. This 
guidance serves as an application of the specified-conditions approach described above to the 
development cycle of computer software. The Statement also establishes guidance specific to intangible 
assets related to amortization. Guidance is provided on determining the useful life of intangible assets 
when the length of their life is limited by contractual or legal provisions. If there are no factors that limit 
the useful life of an intangible asset, the Statement provides that the intangible asset be considered to have 
an indefinite useful life. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives should not be amortized unless their 
useful lives are subsequently determined to no longer be indefinite due to a change in circumstances.  

The financial reporting impact resulting from the implementation of GASB Statement No. 51 is the 
recognition within the University’s financial statements of $22.8 million in capital assets with a 
corresponding credit to net assets at July 1, 2009. The University determined that is was not practical 
restating the financial statements of all periods presented. 
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15. Significant New Accounting Pronouncements(continued) 
 
Future Adoption of Accounting Pronouncements 

Management is evaluating the impact that these statements will have on the University’s financial 
statements. 

The GASB has issued the following accounting standards that have effective dates after June 30, 2010: 

• GASB Statement No. 59, Financial Instruments Omnibus.  The objective of this Statement is to 
update and improve existing standards regarding financial reporting and disclosure requirements 
of certain financial instruments and external investment pools for which significant issues have 
been identified in practice.  This statement is effective for periods beginning after June 15, 2010. 

• GASB Statement No. 60, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Service Concession 
Arrangements. The objective of this Statement is to improve financial reporting by addressing 
issues related to service concession arrangements (SCAs), which are a type of public-private or 
public-public partnership.  As used in this Statement, an SCA is an arrangement between a 
transferor (a government) and an operator (governmental or nongovernmental entity) in which: 
(i) the transferor conveys to an operator the right and related obligation to provide services 
through the use of infrastructure or another public asset (a facility) in exchange for significant 
consideration; and (ii) the operator collects and is compensated by fees from third parties.  This 
statement is effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2011. 

• GASB Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus- an amendment of GASB 
Statements No. 14 and No. 34. The objective of this Statement is to improve financial reporting 
for a governmental financial reporting entity.  The requirements of Statement No. 14, The 
Financial Reporting Entity, and the related financial reporting requirements of Statement No. 
34, Basis Financial Statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis for State and Local 
Governments, were amended to better meet user needs and to address reporting entity issues 
have arisen since the issuance of those Statements.  This statement is effective for periods 
beginning after June 15, 2012. 

• GASB Statement No. 62, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance 
Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements. The objective of this 
Statement is to incorporate into the GASB’s authoritative literature certain accounting and 
financial reporting guidance that is included in the following pronouncements issued on or 
before November 30, 1989, which does not conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. 
(i) Financial Accounting Standard Board (FASB) Statements and Interpretations; (ii) 
Accounting Principles Board Opinions; and (iii) Accounting Research Bulletins of the American 
Institute of Certified Public Accountants’ (AICPA) Committee on Accounting Procedure. This 
statement is effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2011. 

The impact of these statements on the University’s financial statements has not yet been determined. 
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16. Subsequent Events 
 
On June 26, 2010, the Middle States Commission on Higher Education (the “Commission”), the regional 
accreditation entity of the eleven units that comprise the University of Puerto Rico system, placed on 
probation ten of the University’s units for lack of evidence of compliance with two of fourteen 
accreditation standards.  This action was prompted as a result of a student stoppage that interrupted 
operations of these units for up to 62 days, but less in most cases.  The ten affected units will remain fully 
accredited while on probation.  After a Monitoring Report submitted by the ten affected units in 
September 2010 and a subsequent evaluation visit, the Commission lifted probation over one of the 
questioned standards and added an additional standard therefore reviewing two of fourteen accreditation 
standards. 
 
A second Monitoring Report was submitted to the Commission by the ten affected units on March 1, 
2011 to further substantiate compliance with these two standards.  Evaluation visits to the 11 Units of the 
University were conducted between March and April 2011 as a follow up to the probationary process as 
well as the regular decennial re-accreditation review for of the 5 units.  Following these visits the 
evaluation teams reported that they will inform the Commission that 95% of all accreditation standards 
evaluated throughout the system were found in compliance, and significant progress was evidenced in the 
remaining 5%.  The Commission will make its final determination on its June 2011 meeting.  The 
University remains highly optimistic that probation will be lifted for all units after said meeting. 
 
To address budgetary deficit issues, on June 30, 2010, the Board of Trustees of the University of Puerto 
Rico established a “Stabilization Fee” to be charged to all students in addition to tuition charges and other 
fees already in place in the University.  The Stabilization Fee amounts to $400 per student per semester 
with the expectation of increasing revenues upwards of $40 million per year. This stabilization fee has no 
set termination date. 
 
By virtue of Law No. 176 of November 2010, as amended by Law No. 46 of April 2011, the Government 
of Puerto Rico has committed to transfer 10% of the Additional Lottery’s net annual income with a 
guaranteed minimum amount of $30 million per academic year, for the creation of a Special Scholarship 
Fund for the University of Puerto Rico. The purpose of the fund is to provide financial aid to graduate and 
undergraduate students. The fund will be administered by the University. 
 
In October 2010, the University obtained a $100 million line of credit facility with the Government 
Development Bank for Puerto Rico for working capital purposes during the 2010-2011 academic year.  
The line of credit is collateralized by the University‘s accounts receivable from the Commonwealth of 
Puerto Rico and its agencies as well as by the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico income guaranteed 
appropriations under Act No. 2 of January 20, 1966, as amended. 
 
On April 2011, the University settled with the Commonwealth the Due from Commonwealth receivable 
for $18,598,441. The University will receive the amount during fiscal year 2012. 
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Actuarial
Accrued

Actuarial Liability Unfunded UAAL as a
Actuarial Value of (AAL) - AAL Funded Covered Percentage
Valuation Assets Entry Age (UAAL) Ratio Payroll of Covered

Date (a) (b) (b – a) (a / b) (c) ((b – a) / c)

6/30/2010  $   1,028,918,000  $ 2,436,913,244  $ 1,407,995,244 42.2%  $  540,867,018 260.3%

6/30/2009  $   1,034,645,000  $ 2,331,619,466  $ 1,296,974,466 44.4%  $  570,122,184 227.5%

6/30/2008  $   1,024,987,000  $ 2,223,219,684  $ 1,198,232,684 46.1%  $  542,603,556 220.8%

6/30/2007  $      953,197,000  $ 2,068,102,695  $ 1,114,905,695 46.1%  $  513,486,180 217.1%

6/30/2006  $      869,211,000  $ 1,930,131,983  $ 1,060,920,983 45.0%  $  484,886,628 218.8%

6/30/2005  $      820,501,000  $ 1,848,175,710  $ 1,027,674,710 44.4%  $  460,956,060 222.9%

Employees Retirement Plan

 
 
 

Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions Program

Actual Accrued
Actual value Liability Funded

Actuarial of Assets (AAL) UAAL Ratio
Valuation Date (a) (b) (b - a) (a / b)

7/1/2009  $                    –  $    189,417,225  $      189,417,225 0%

7/1/2007  $                    –  $    184,232,820  $      184,232,820 0%
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Bond Bond
Service Reserve
Account Account Total

Additions:
   Transfer from Reserve Account 70,793$                  –$                           70,793$                  
   Transfer from unrestricted current funds 48,397,362             –                             48,397,362             
    Interest earned on investments 56,650                    1,463,880               1,520,530               

Total receipts 48,524,805             1,463,880               49,988,685             

Deductions:
   Payments of bond interest 33,574,076             –                             33,574,076             
   Payments of bond principal 14,898,479             –                             14,898,479             
   Net increase in fair value of investments 52,053                    1,378,161               1,430,214               
   Transfer to Reserve Account –                             70,792                    70,792                    

Total disbursements 48,524,608             1,448,953               49,973,561             

Net increase for the year 197                         14,927                    15,124                    

Balances at beginning of year 2                             54,666,994             54,666,996             

Balance at end of year 199$                       54,681,921$           54,682,120$           

2010

 
 

Bond Bond
Service Reserve
Account Account Total

Additions:
   Transfer from Reserve Account 546,022$                –$                           546,022$                
   Transfer from unrestricted current funds 49,048,784             –                             49,048,784             
    Interest earned on investment 449,909                  2,469,496               2,919,405               

Total receipts 50,044,715             2,469,496               52,514,211             

Deductions:
   Payments of bond interest 33,862,135             –                             33,862,135             
   Payments of bond principal 15,809,918             –                             15,809,918             
   Net decrease in fair value of investments 372,660                  1,742,929               2,115,589               
   Transfer to Reserve Account –                             546,022                  546,022                  

Total disbursements 50,044,713             2,288,951               52,333,664             

Net increase for the year 2                             180,545                  180,547                  

Balances at beginning of year –                             54,486,449             54,486,449             

Balance at end of year 2$                           54,666,994$           54,666,996$           

2009
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance 
and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 

Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
 
Board of Trustees  
University of Puerto Rico 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the business type activities and aggregate discretely 
presented component units of the University of Puerto Rico as of and for the year ended June 30, 2010, 
and have issued our report thereon dated April 21, 2011. We conducted our audit in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States and the standards applicable to financial 
audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States. Other auditors audited the financial statements of Servicios Médicos Universitarios, Inc. (the 
Hospital) and Desarrollos Universitarios Inc. (the Company), as described in our report on the 
University’s financial statements. This report does not include results of other auditor’s testing of 
internal control over financial reporting or compliance and other matters that are reported on separately 
by other auditors. The financial statements of the Hospital and the Company were not audited in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards. 
 
Internal control over financial reporting 

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the University’s internal control over financial 
reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 
the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
University’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the University’s internal control over financial reporting. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding paragraph 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be significant deficiencies 
or material weaknesses and therefore, there can be no assurance that all deficiencies, significant 
deficiencies, or material weaknesses have been identified. However, as described in the next paragraph, 
we identified a deficiency in internal control that we consider to be a material weakness. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis. We consider the deficiency described below to be a material weakness.  
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2010-1 Financial Statement Close Process 
 
Criteria 
 
A fundamental element of a sound system of internal controls is an effective financial statement close 
process. Such a process is essential in enabling organizations to prepare timely and accurate financial 
statements. This process helps to ensure that all financial transactions are properly recorded, 
appropriately supported and subjected to supervisory review. The financial statement close process 
begins with accounting data recorded in the University’s general ledger and culminates in the 
preparation of the University’s financial statements, including identification and documentation of the 
relevant disclosures that are required under generally accepted accounting principles. 
 
Condition 
 
During our audit, we noted deficiencies in the University’s financial statement close process, including 
the following: 
 

• Multiple audit/post-closing entries that were not initially identified by the University’s internal 
controls were required to properly record revenues and expense activity, accounts receivable 
activity, prepaid expenses activity and certain liabilities. These entries were considered material 
to the financial statements. 

 
• The compilation of financial data and reconciliation processes are not completed in a timely 

manner. The lack of procedures and controls in these areas result in inefficiencies during the 
financial statements preparation process. 
 

Cause 
 
The lack of adequate controls during the implementation of the new accounting system has resulted in 
an ineffective and inefficient financial statements close process. 
 
Effect 
 
There were numerous post-closing and audit adjustments that were recorded by the University as noted 
above.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Management should improve the annual closing process, including more effective monitoring controls 
over financial information. All general ledger accounts should be supported by reconciliations, 
rollforward schedules and other appropriate documentation which are timely reviewed at two levels, and 
evidenced by supervisory and signature approval. Journal entries should be supported by complete 
documentation and timely reviewed as well as reviewing the processing of journal entries at year end.  
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All accounting judgments and estimates should also be properly supported and reviewed. In reviewing 
and developing the closing process, the University should ensure that it has sufficient accounting 
personnel with the appropriate experience and training to effectively perform the financial statement 
close process.  Additionally, key accounting personnel need to review the draft financial statements for 
correctness of accounting, presentation and disclosure prior to its presentation to the auditors.  This may 
include holding internal training programs for the preparers and first level reviewers related to the 
financial statement close process. 
 
Compliance and other matters  

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether University’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on 
the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with 
those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 
The results of our tests disclosed instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards and which are described in the accompanying schedule. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Board of Trustees, federal 
awarding agencies and the Central Government of Puerto Rico and is not intended to be and should not 
be used by anyone other than these specified parties.  
 

ey 
 
April 21, 2011 
 
Stamp No.  2577199 
affixed to 
original of 
this report. 
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